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CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 

 CITY OF BELLEVILLE, IL  
OCTOBER 15, 2018 

AT 7:00 P.M. 
 

1. CALL TO ORDER BY MAYOR AND EXPLANATION OF DISASTER 
PROCEDURES 
 
REMINDER: SINCE THE MEETINGS ARE BEING VIDEOTAPED 
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT EVERYONE SPEAK DIRECTLY INTO A 
MICROPHONE WHEN SPEAKING. 
 

2. ROLL CALL ALDERMEN 
 

3. ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 

4. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
   

5. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) - See back 
page for rules. 

 
7. PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 

7-A. Mayor Eckert will read a proclamation recognizing "Extra Mile  
           Day". 
 
7-B. Mayor Eckert will recommend the appointment of Justin Dominique, 
 Nichole Hettenhausen, Linda Weisenstein to serve 1-year terms on   
           the Historic Preservation Commission. 
 
7-C.   Mayor Eckert will recommend the reappointment of Ashley Pollock  
          and Keith Owens to serve 1-year terms on the Historic Preservation  
          Commission. 
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8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
8-A. Motion to approve City Council Meeting Minutes of October 1, 
 2018. 
 

9. CLAIMS, PAYROLL AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
9-A. Motion to approve claims and disbursements in the amount of 
 $3,069,513.29 payroll in the amount of $862,100.80. 

 
10. REPORTS   

 
10-A. Treasurer Report–August 2018. 
  
 10-A(1). Statement of Cash and Investments Report–   
   August 2018. 
 

11. ORAL REPORTS FROM STANDING COMMITTEES, SPECIAL 
COMMITTEES AND ANY OTHER ORAL REPORTS FROM THE 
ELECTED OFFICIALS OR STAFF 
 
11-A. MOTION FROM PUBLIC HEALTH & HOUSING 
 
          11-A(1). Motion to accept the Grass and Yard Maintenance   
   Agreement with Minton Outdoors Services, Inc., January 
   1, 2019 through December 31, 2021. 
 
11-B. MOTION FROM TRAFFIC COMMITTEE 
 
 11-B(1). Motion to approve a "Loading Zone-No Parking" sign at  
            Faith Baptist Church Food Pantry, 428 East 'A' Street.   
   Loading Zone to be located in 2 parking spots directly  
                               south of East "A" Street on west side of Walnut Street  
                               weekdays, 8:00am to 5:00pm.  
 
11-C. MOTIONS FROM FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 

11-C(1). Motion to approve FY 2018 Audit Reports. 
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11-C(2). Motion to approve entering into a contract with low  
  bidder for 23 electric accounts not currently on our  
  existing utility agreement. 

11-D. MOTIONS FROM ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

 11-D(1). 54-SEP18- Kelli Rouse - A request for an Area/Bulk  
   Variance to permit an 8 foot high fence at 501 East C  
   Street (Parcel number: 08-22.0-317-010) located in an "A-
   1" Single-Family Residence District. (Applicable sections 
   of the Zoning Code: 162.392, 162.570) Ward 2 Zoning  
   Board unanimously recommended APPROVAL 
 
 11-D(2). 55-SEP18- Pedro Carranza - A request for a Special Use 
   Permit to construct a building larger than 150 square feet  
   with metal exteriors at 815 South Illinois Street (Parcel  
   number: 08-28.0-239-018) located in a "C-2" Heavy  
   Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning  
   Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 5 Zoning Board   
   unanimously recommended APPROVAL 
 
 11-D(3). 56-SEP18- Jerome Montgomery - A request for a Use  
   Variance to operate a barber shop as a Home Occupation  
   at 3028 West Main Street (Parcel number: 08-17.0-316- 
   015), located in a "C-1" Light Commercial District.  
   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.232,  
   162.394, 162.570) Ward 3 Zoning Board recommended  
   APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0-1, Mitoshia Scott   
   abstained 
 
 11-D(4). 57-SEP18- Lawrence and Deborah Cushshon - A  
   request for a Special Use Permit to establish a modular  
   home at 427 Scheel Street (Parcel number: 08-22.0-124- 
   018) located in an "A-1" Single-Family Residence   
   District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:   
   162.094, 162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board unanimously  
   recommended  
 
 11-D(5). 58-SEP18- Marco Investment Group, LLC -  A request 
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   for a Special Use Permit to operate a commercial storage  
   facility at 2391 West State Route 161 (Parcel numbers:  
   08-09.0-300-010, 08-09.0-300-005, 08-09.0-300-003)  
   located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.   
   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248,   
   162.515) Ward 3 Zoning Board recommended   
   APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0-1, Tim Price abstained   
 
 11-D(6). 59-SEP18- Marco Investment Group, LLC -  A request 
   for a Special Use Permit to construct buildings larger than 
   150 square feet with metal exteriors at 2391 West State  
   Route 161 (Parcel numbers: 08-09.0-300-010, 08-09.0- 
   300-005, 08-09.0-300-003) located in a "C-2" Heavy  
   Commercial District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning  
   Code: 162.248, 162.515) Ward 3 Zoning Board   
   recommended APPROVAL with a vote of 5-0-1, Tim  
   Price abstained 
 
 11-D(7). 60-SEP18- Susan Dyer - A request for a Sign Installation 
   Permit in the Area of Special Control for signage at 132  
   West Main Street (Parcel number: 08-21.0-443-001)  
   located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.   
   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 155.052,   
   155.053) Ward 5 Zoning Board unanimously   
   recommended APPROVAL 
 
 11-D(8). 61-SEP18- Gaurav Vinodkumar Patel - A request for a 
   Special Use Permit for a liquor license at 1721 South Belt 
   West (Parcel numbers: 08-20.0-416-001, 08-20.0-416- 
   002) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  
   (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code: 162.248,   
   162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board unanimously   
   recommended APPROVAL in the name of the applicant 
   only 
 
 11-D(9). 62-SEP18- Gaurav Vinodkumar Patel - A request for a 
   Special Use Permit to operate a convenience store at 1721 
   South Belt West (Parcel numbers: 08-20.0-416-001, 08- 
   20.0-416-002) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial  
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   District. (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:   
   162.248, 162.515) Ward 2 Zoning Board unanimously  
   recommended APPROVAL.   In the name     
                               of the applicant only 
 
11-E. MOTION FROM STREETS AND GRADES COMMITTEE 
 
 11-E(1). Motion to approve agreement between St. Clair County  
   Transit District and the City of Belleville for Orchard  
   Trail Loop. 

 
11-F.MOTIONS FROM ADMINISTRATION 

 
           11-F(1).  Motion to set the date of the Joint Review Board   
             annual meetings for all active TIF districts for   
             Thursday, December 6, 2018 at the respective   
             times listed in the attached memo. 
 
           11-F(2).  Motion to nominate Ken Kinsella as the Public   
             Member Nominee for the Joint Review Board   
             meetings for all active TIF districts to be held   
             Thursday, December 6, 2018. 
 
 11-F(3). Motion to extend the dispatch contract with Signal Hill  
   Fire Department for an additional year from January 1,  
   2019 to December 31, 2019. 
 
 11-F(4). A request for an appeal to the Historic Preservation  
   Commission's denial of the Design Review Request  
   submitted by Pat Flynn for the property of 300 North  
   Jackson Street.  
 
  11-G.  MOTIONS FROM ORDINANCE & LEGAL REVIEW  
             COMMITTEE 
 
            11-G(1). Motion to Amend Ordinance Title XV (Land Usage),  
                               Chapter 162 (Zoning), by adding Sections 162.425 to  
                               162.428 (Solar Energy Systems). 
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11-H.  MOTION FROM POLICE AND FIRE COMMISSION 
 
             11-H(1). Motion to approve scrapping 1977 Flow Boy (VIN:   
   A0389402) and 1985 Pierce Arrow (VIN:     
   1P9CA01JXFA040855) to Paule Towing, LLC from the  
                               Fire Department. 
 

12. COMMUNICATIONS  
 
12-A. Banner Request 
 Request from St. Clair County Historical Society to place four (4) 
 advertising banners for their 25th Anniversary Candlelight House Tour 
 in the City's right of way. 
 
12-B. Spirit the City - October 19, 2018 
 Request from School District 201 asking permission to use the  NE  
           quadrant and the SE quadrant for a pep rally, Friday, October 19,  
           2018, 5:30am to 7:00am. They  will have bands from both schools.   
           They would like to drop them off right in front of the quadrants. They  
           will make every effort not to be too disruptive to traffic. This event  
           will be covered by at least one of the St. Louis news stations.   
 

13. PETITIONS 
 

14. RESOLUTIONS  
 

15. ORDINANCES 
 
15-A. ORDINANCE 8256-2018 
 An ordinance amending Chapter 76 (Parking Schedules) of the Revised  
          Ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as amended, by amending  
          portions of sections thereof. 
 
15-B. ORDINANCE 8257-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 54-SEP18- Kelli Rouse. 
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15-C. ORDINANCE 8258-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 55-SEP18- Pedro Carranza. 
 
15-D. ORDINANCE 8259-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 56-SEP18- Jerome Montgomery. 
 
15-E. ORDINANCE 8260-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 57-SEP18- Lawrence and 
 Deborah Cushshon. 
 
15-F. ORDINANCE 8261-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 58-SEP18- Marco Investment 
 Group, LLC. 
 
15-G. ORDINANCE 8262-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 59-SEP18- Marco Investment 
 Group, LLC. 
 
15-H. ORDINANCE 8263-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 60-SEP18- Susan Dyer. 
 
15-I. ORDINANCE 8264-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 61-SEP18- Gaurav Vinodkumar 
 Patel. 
 
15-J. ORDINANCE 8265-2018 
 A ZONING ORDINANCE In Re: 62-SEP18- Gaurav Vinodkumar 
 Patel. 
 
15-K. ORDINANCE 8266-2018 
 An ordinance amending Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 162  
           (Zoning), of the Revised Code of Ordinances of the City of Belleville,  
           Illinois by adding Sections 162.425 to 162.428 (Solar Energy  
           Systems). 
 
15-L. ORDINANCE 8267-2018 
 An Ordinance authorizing sale/conversion of personal property (1977 
 Flow Boy-Fire Department Vehicle). 
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15-M. ORDINANCE 8268-2018 
 An Ordinance authorizing sale/conversion of personal property (1985 
 Pierce Arrow-Fire Department Vehicle). 
 

16. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

17. MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS  
 
17-A. Motor Fuel Claims in the Amount of $5,146.80. 
 

18.
  

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
18-A. The City Council may go into executive session to discuss personnel, 
 litigation, workers’ compensation, property acquisition, transfer of 
 property.  
           

19. ADJOURNMENT (ALL QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE 
PRIORITY OF BUSINESS SHALL BE DECIDED BY THE CHAIR 
WITHOUT DEBATE, SUBJECT TO APPEAL) 
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PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (2-3 MINUTES PER PERSON) 
(a) Members of the public may address the City Council in accordance with 

Section 2.06(g) of the Illinois Open Meetings Act (5 ILCS 120/2.06(g); 
(b) Public comments are limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; 
(c) The subject of public comments shall be reasonably related to matters(s) 

identified on the meeting agenda and/or other city business; 
(d) Repetitive public comments should be avoided, to the extent practical, through 

adoption of prior public comment (e.g. agreeing with prior speaker); 
(e) The following conduct is prohibited during public participation: 

• Acting or appearing in a lewd or disgraceful manner; 
• Using disparaging, obscene or insulting language; 
• Personal attacks impugning character and/or integrity; 
• Intimidation; 
• Disorderly conduct as defined in Section 130.02 of this revised code of 

ordinances. 
(f) Any speaker who engages in such prohibited conduct during public 

participation shall be called to order by the chair or ruling by the chair if a 
point of order is made by a sitting alderman. 
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CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
COUNCIL CHAMBERS – CITY HALL 

OCTOBER 1, 2018 – 7:00 PM 
 
Mayor Mark Eckert called this meeting to order.   
 
Mayor Eckert explained the disaster procedures.  Mayor Eckert reminded anyone speaking this 
evening to step up to a microphone because the meetings are being taped and posted the next day 
on the website. 
 
Mayor Eckert requested City Clerk Meyer to call roll.  Members present on roll call:  Alderman 
Hazel, Alderman Kinsella, Alderwoman Pusa, Alderman Buettner, Alderman Randle, Alderman 
Tyler, Alderman Anthony, Alderman Ovian, Alderwoman Schaefer, Alderman Dintelman, 
Alderwoman Stiehl, Alderman Gaa, Alderman Weygandt, Alderman Elmore, Alderman 
Wigginton and Alderman Barfield. 
 
 

ROLL CALL DEPARTMENT HEADS 
 
Roll Call Department Heads: City Clerk, Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Treasurer Hardt and City 
Attorney Hoerner; Fire Chief, Tom Pour; Finance Director, Jamie Maitret; Director of 
Maintenance, Ken Vaughn; Human Resource Director, Sherry Favre; Director of Parks and 
Recreation, Debbie Belleville; Health and Housing Director, Bob Sabo; Director of Public 
Works, Jason Poole; and Director of Economic Development, Annissa McCaskill and Director of 
Library, Leander Spearman. 
 
Police Chief, Bill Clay; Director of Wastewater, Royce Carlisle and City Engineer, Tim 
Gregowicz are excused. 
 

PLEDGE 
 
Boy Scout Troop 11 led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Mayor Eckert asked for a moment of silence for the passing of Joyce Laux. 
 
 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Public Hearing Opened: 7:03 p.m. 
Public Hearing Closed: 7:05 p.m. 
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Petition for Annexation of 510 Schlueter Germaine Road (Parcel Nos. 13-10.0-200-024, 13-10.0-
200-027). 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
Ron Dietrich - IL Realtors 
Present regarding Ordinance 8253-2018, Section 2(f) restrictions on sheds.  There are a couple of 
points of contention (1) it has been stated numerous times there are an over abundance of vacant 
lots.  This could be a potential restriction on improving neighboring lots.  The square footage is 
being limited to 64 square foot i.e. the average portable warehouse is 8x10 and that is the 
smallest (80 square foot).  These portable warehouses will add $7,000 to $10,000 to the property 
value.   
 
Rose Wilson 
Stated there has been a remarkable change in her neighborhood.  There is no foot traffic and the 
atmosphere is like it was when she first moved in.  She thanked Lt. Col. Eiskant for his help.   
 

PRESENTATIONS, RECOGNITIONS & APPOINTMENTS 
 
Mayor Eckert recognized the character word of the month “Responsibility” willingness to be 
accountable for your own actions without blaming others. 
 

*** 
 
Mayor Eckert gave a presentation of the IML video.  Alderman Kinsella gave Mayor Eckert an 
award for his service as president of IML. 
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve City Council 
Meeting Minutes - September 17, 2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 

CLAIMS, PAYROLL, AND DISBURSEMENTS 
 
Alderman Dintelman made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve claims and 
disbursements in the amount of $3,828,723.46 and payroll in the amount of $859,629.40. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, 
Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield.  (16) 
 

REPORTS 
 
None. 
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ORAL REPORTS 

 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve entering into an 
agreement with Mesirow Insurance Services, Inc, an Alliant-owned company for brokerage 
services for Liability and Workmen's Compensation insurance coverage.   
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, 
Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel.  (16) 
 
ORDINANCE AND LEGAL COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to amend Ordinance Title 
XV (Land Usage), Chapter 157 (Flood Plains), Section 157.10 (Protecting Buildings), and 
Chapter 162 (Zoning), Section 162.036 (Accessory Use Restrictions). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, 
Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella.  (16) 
 

*** 
 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to amend Ordinance 
Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 151 (Electrical Code), Section 151.47 (Reciprocity). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, 
Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa.  (16) 
 

*** 
 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to amend Ordinance 
Title  XI (Business Regulations), Chapter 113 (Special Sales; Personal Sales), Section 113.001 
(Secondhand Dealers). 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, 
Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner.  (16) 
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ADMINISTRATION 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderman Gaa to approve City Hall elevator 
annual maintenance agreement with KONE in the amount of $2,225.28. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, 
Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle.  (16) 
 

*** 
 

 
Alderwoman Pusa made a motion seconded by Alderman Kinsella to approve City Hall HVAC 
systems annual maintenance agreement with Honeywell Building Solutions in the amount of 
$20,465.80. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, 
Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler.  (16) 
 

*** 
 
 
Alderman Tyler made a motion seconded by Alderman Anthony to approve a contract with St. 
Clair County Trustee Payment Account to purchase the property 2510 East Main Street (Parcel 
No: 08-23-0-200-022) in the amount of $789.25. 

Members voting aye on roll call:  Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, 
Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony.  (16) 
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & ANNEXATION COMMITTEE 
 
Alderman Kinsella made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to approve Petition for 
Annexation of 510 Schlueter Germaine Road (13-10.0-200-024, 13-10.0-200-027).  
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Schaefer, Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, 
Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian.  (16) 
 
 

COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Schaefer to approve the below 
communications: 
 
SOUTH 5th STREET NEIGHBORHOOD BLOCK PARTY - 10/28/2018 
Request from South 5th Street Neighborhood to host a block party on October 28, 2018 from 
4:00 - 8:00 p.m.  Street closure request: South 5th Street from Van Buren to Polk 3:00pm to 
9:00pm.  Additional request of: barricades/trash cans/picnic tables.   
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QUEEN OF PEACE-BLESSED SACRAMENT 5K 11/17/18 
Due to rain cancellation Queen of Peace and Blessed Sacrament request to change their 5k event 
to Saturday, November 17, 2018 from 9:00am to 10:30am. Rolling  street closures along 5k 
route through Ogles Subdivision. Additional services requested: race in progress signs. 
 
All members voted aye.   

 

PETITIONS 
None. 
 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
 

None. 
 

ORDINANCES 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Pusa to read by Title Only and as 
a group Ordinances 8252-2018, 8253-2018, 8254-2018, 8255-2018, 8256-2018. 
 
All members voted aye. 
 
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve the following 
Ordinances: 
 
ORDINANCE 8252-2018 
An Ordinance Enacting and Adopting a Supplement to the Code of Ordinances for the City of 
Belleville, IL and Declaring an Emergency. 
 
ORDINANCE 8253-2018 
An Ordinance amending Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 157 (Flood Plains), Section 157.10 
(Protective Buildings) and Chapter  162 (Zoning), Section 162.036 (Accessory Use Restrictions) 
of the  revised ordinances of the City of Belleville. 
 
ORDINANCE 8254-2018 
An Ordinance amending Title XV (Land Usage), Chapter 151 (Electrical Code), Section 151.47 
(Reciprocity) of the revised ordinances of the City of Belleville, Illinois as amended, by amending 
portions of sections thereof. 
 
ORDINANCE 8255-2018 
An Ordinance amending Title   XI (Business Regulations), Chapter 113 (Special Sales; Personal 
Sales), Section 113.001 (Secondhand Dealers) of the revised ordinances of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as amended, by amending portions of sections thereof. 
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ORDINANCE 8256-2018 
An Ordinance annexing certain territory owned by Carol J. Brauer, Keith A. Brauer, Craig D. 
Brauer, and Donna J. Wendel to the City of Belleville, Illinois. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Dintelman, Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, 
Barfield, Hazel, Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer.  (16) 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 
None.   
 
 

MISCELLANEOUS & NEW BUSINESS 
  
Alderwoman Schaefer made a motion seconded by Alderwoman Stiehl to approve Motor Fuel 
Claims in the Amount of $7,537.20. 
 
Members voting aye on roll call:  Gaa, Stiehl, Weygandt, Elmore, Wigginton, Barfield, Hazel, 
Kinsella, Pusa, Buettner, Randle, Tyler, Anthony, Ovian, Schaefer, Dintelman.  (16) 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
None. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Alderman Wigginton made a motion seconded by Alderman Dintelman to adjourn at 7:39 pm.  
 
All members voted aye. 
 
 
 
 
________________________________  
Jennifer Gain Meyer, City Clerk 

































































 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,437,908.51
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,117.83
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               329.31
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,559.44                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,544,309.20
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  1,544,309.20     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          UTILITY TAX                           $    308,367.12
          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                              7,617.40
          LIQUOR LICENSE                                 690.00
          BUSINESS LICENSE                             2,230.00
          FRANCHISE FEES                             100,581.12
          LIQUOR APPLICATION FEE                         750.00
          BUILDING & SIGN PERMITS                      6,742.00
          ELECTRICAL PERMITS                           2,590.00
          ELECTRICAL TESTING FEE                         100.00
          ELECTRICAL LICENSE FEE                         225.00
          PLUMBING PERMITS                             2,439.00
          HVAC PERMITS                                   660.00
          OCCUPANCY PERMITS                           13,860.00
          BUSINESS OCCUPANCY PERMITS                   1,300.00
          FIRE DEPARTMENT PERMITS                        115.00
          HOUSING INSPECTION FEES                     16,065.00
          CRIME FREE HOUSING                             125.00
          FIRE INSPECTION FEES                         5,432.50
          EXCAVATION PERMITS                           1,135.00
          PARKING PERMITS                              1,194.00
          STATE INCOME TAX                           279,700.17
          REPLACEMENT TAX                              8,008.01
          SALES TAX                                  564,680.22
          LEASED CAR TAX                               1,024.48
          TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX                      79,317.39
          PARKWAY NORTH BUS DIST SALE TAX              3,759.88
          LOCAL USE TAX                              100,137.60
          HOME RULE SALES TAX                        303,438.23
          GAMING FEES                                 21,007.20
          COURT FINES                                  3,646.56
          LIQUOR COMMISSION FINES                        500.00
          POLICE DEPT VEHICLE DIST.                      815.00
          DUI ENFORCEMENT DISTRIBUTION                   922.05
          VEHICLE TOW RELEASE FEES                     4,150.00
          PARKING FINES                                2,349.82
          METER COLLECTIONS                              810.63
          TRASH DISPOSAL CHARGES                     275,072.35
          TRASH TOTES                                    600.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - BURIALS                    2,750.00
          CEMETERY INCOME-SALE LOTS/GRAVES               680.00
          CEMETERY INCOME - ENDOWED CARE                 120.00



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          LIEN FEES                                       60.00
          DISPATCH FEES                               28,389.50
          GARAGE PARKING                                 129.75
          WEED CUTTING SERVICES                        2,299.15
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                       1,068.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,240.24
          LEASE'S-SPRINT TOWER                           847.68
          LEASE'S-OTHER                                  991.50
          DONATIONS-HISTORIC PRESERVATION                  1.49
          REIMB. ADMINISTRATION                        2,000.00
          REIMB. STREET DEPARTMENT                       600.00
          REIMB. PARKS DEPARTMENT                        167.49
          REIMB. HEALTH & HOUSING                        550.00
          REIMB. FINANCE DEPARTMENT                    7,500.00
          EPAYABLE PROCESSING INCOME                   1,567.31
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                            50.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,173,169.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,173,169.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,717,479.04     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         ADMINISTRATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     45,953.55
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,203.07
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                   18,383.06
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  5,639.68
          POSTAGE                                         33.63
          TELEPHONE                                    9,036.35
          DUES                                        10,608.00
          UTILITIES                                   45,342.84
          STREET LIGHTING                             31,361.92
          FEES & PERMITS                                  27.00
          RENTALS                                      1,246.44
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,607.48
          INTEREST PKWY NORTH NOTES                    9,273.83
          PROPERTY TAXES                                 290.10
                         POLICE DEPARTMENT

          POLICE SALARIES-REGULAR                    836,509.87
          SALARIES - PART-TIME                         2,520.88
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         94,619.27
          PAGER PAY                                      275.00
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          60,463.04
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              1,396.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              15,779.69
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,927.00
          TELEPHONE                                    2,786.47
          PRINTING                                        96.87
          DUES                                           360.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 633.06
          TRAINING                                     7,079.00-
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                        6,075.00
          RENTALS                                      3,177.37
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                820.75



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           5,598.87
          RANGE SUPPLIES                                 158.48
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         14,508.04
          EQUIPMENT                                    2,300.76
          EMERGENCY SERVICES TEAM                         79.98
                         FIRE DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         563,057.41
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         61,453.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          40,111.19
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              2,426.53
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              12,167.59
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    692.45
          TELEPHONE                                      934.14
          DUES                                         1,345.50-
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 705.71
          TRAINING EXPENSE                             1,700.00
          TUITION REIMBURSEMENT                          607.50
          RENTALS                                        393.30
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                       824.38
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               1,438.79
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                427.90
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           1,524.71
          SMALL TOOLS                                    237.74
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            412.89
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          6,469.79
          EQUIPMENT                                      221.67
          CANINE EXPENSE                                 528.96
                         STREETS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         115,915.08
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         8,110.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                          9,414.34
          HEALTH INSURANCE                            11,105.28
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                  11.26
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                103.72
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - STREETS                  575.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                3,500.00
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    224.26
          TELEPHONE                                      551.84
          RENTALS                                        532.72
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - BUILDINGS                11.26-
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- EQUIPMENT              1,606.07
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLES              2,779.07
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS               5,141.50
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES- GROUNDS                  747.50
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES-TRAFFIC CON               731.82
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 18.97
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             786.58
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          4,617.70
                         PARKS DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          36,943.88
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        24,317.19
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            296.88
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,698.24
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,099.90



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT              3,178.19
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,552.47
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - GROUNDS                1,019.30
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER                  6,482.70
          TELEPHONE                                      746.13
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                  30.00
          UTILITIES                                   13,027.49
          RENTALS                                      1,618.69
          MAINT/SUPPLIES EQUIPMENT                     1,586.32
          MAINT/SUPPLIES VEHICLES                        765.80
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 551.91
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                   645.82
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             472.71
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            631.75
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          3,700.47
          EQUIPMENT                                      135.99
                         CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,458.95
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         6,025.00
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            770.32
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             987.43
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    141.75
          TELEPHONE                                       84.23
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIPMENT               201.80
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             139.37
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,602.21
                         HEALTH & SANITATION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          81,303.22
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         1,362.63
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                         10,071.05
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          10,005.23
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES              15,675.45
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  4,067.97
          TELEPHONE                                      196.00
          LANDFILL FEES                              110,042.53
          FEES & PERMITS                                 394.25
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - VEHICLE               4,796.43
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 18.99
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           2,237.68
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                         16,581.73
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,920.00
                         POLICE & FIRE COMM.
                         LEGAL DEPARTMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          21,208.20
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                               5.75
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  8,910.75
          PUBLISHING                                  13,434.87
                         HEALTH & HOUSING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          65,691.30
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         8,339.28
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           6,327.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 139.80
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  3,445.33



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          TELEPHONE                                      492.18
          PRINTING                                     1,510.12
          DUES                                         5,244.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 236.95
          FEES & PERMITS                                  29.25
          RENTAL                                         275.42
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 22.82
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              59.16
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,009.60
                         PLANNING & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          26,166.30
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,414.49
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,672.50
          TELEPHONE                                       56.10
          PUBLISHING                                     287.10
          TRAINING                                       610.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 58.78
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                             25.64
                         MAYOR

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          20,509.89
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,267.68
          TELEPHONE                                       85.15
          PRINTING                                        56.00
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 127.01
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                              71.99
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            138.01
                         FINANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          27,756.48
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,187.99
          TRAVEL EXPENSE                                 262.78
                         HUMAN RESCOURCES/COMMUNITY DEV

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          16,102.23
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                             973.46
          MEDICAL SERVICE                                431.00
          TRAINING                                        30.00
          RENTALS                                        311.41
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 24.28
                         CLERKS

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          23,441.01
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           2,199.44
          TRAINING                                        30.00
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                 17.56
                         TREASURER

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          12,549.30
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,863.41
                         MAINTENANCE

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          48,872.67
          SALARIES - OVER TIME                         4,224.06
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           4,842.97
          UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE                       4,122.00



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL FUND                      01                                  ______________

          CLOTHING ALLOWANCE                             300.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               1,954.46
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - POLICE                 8,082.16
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - FIRE                   1,297.18
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - HOUSING                   46.00
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - PARKS/REC                529.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                 13.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                   4.79
          TELEPHONE                                      369.53
          RENTAL                                           4.90
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                          7,615.81
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            560.96
                         ENGINEERING

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          20,057.19
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,893.99
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                 19,598.10
          TELEPHONE                                      140.95
          PUBLISHING                                     194.70
          PRINTING                                       104.00
          TRAVEL                                          30.00
          RENTALS                                        319.34
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             124.25
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                            169.72                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,877,634.83
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  2,877,634.83     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     88,338.37-
          DUE TO 06 PAYROLL                              775.50-                                                  ______________
                                                $     89,113.87-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     89,113.87-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    644,271.26
          CASH IN BANK-CONTINENTAL MAGNA                   0.00
          CASH IN BANK-RICHLAND CREEK FLOO            26,115.19
          CASH IN BANK-EPAY                                0.00
          CASH IN BANK-IKE GRANT/WAGNER                    0.00
          PETTY CASH                                   1,425.00
          HISTORICAL PRESERVATION-SAVINGS              3,119.32
          INVESTMENTS                                 25,853.92
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE               329.39
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,616.26                                                  ______________
                                                $    750,730.34                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    750,730.34     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   PARKS PROJECT FUND                02                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,159.49
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.               5,221.49
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  4,567.80
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                18,429.28
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,368.48
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,860.88
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     64,860.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         43.48
          INTEREST INCOME-OPEN SPACES ACCT                17.34                                                  ______________
                                                $         60.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         60.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     64,921.70     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      3,160.15
          CASH IN BANK-OPEN SPACES ACCT.              21,359.15
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,795.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  4,573.04
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                18,429.28
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,104.50
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     64,921.70                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     64,921.70     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   INSURANCE FUND                    03                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     28,120.61                                                  ______________
                                                $     28,120.61
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     28,120.61     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     82,999.56
          HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS                  341,700.46
          INTEREST INCOME                                 14.76
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 609.21                                                  ______________
                                                $    425,323.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    425,323.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    453,444.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $     51,538.22
          CLAIMS PAYMENTS                            488,161.12                                                  ______________
                                                $    539,699.34
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    539,699.34     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     87,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     87,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     87,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        745.26                                                  ______________
                                                $        745.26                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $        745.26     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    612,780.90
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT                82,311.86
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,207.58
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                23,830.90
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     9,552.73
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   19,228.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    825,938.57
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    825,938.57     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    222,258.63
          REPLACEMENT TAX                                973.61
          BOOK FINES                                   1,401.42
          BOOK SALE                                      197.22
          GENEOLOGY                                       35.50
          MICROFILM                                       23.60
          NON-RESIDENT LIBRARY CARDS                   2,252.00
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                         349.75
          INTEREST INCOME                                371.74
          INTEREST INCOME-RESERVE ACCOUNT                113.80
          DONATIONS                                      575.74
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                 576.00
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         1,429.69                                                  ______________
                                                $    230,558.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    230,558.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,056,497.27     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     71,066.87
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        16,783.27
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           7,930.76
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                      659.63
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          6,720.54
          I.M.R.F.                                     6,288.54
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING               4,491.98
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                     26,088.35
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                     80.00
          POSTAGE                                         90.21



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY                           04                                    __________

          TELEPHONE                                    6,882.65
          UTILITIES                                    3,541.45
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           3,991.68
          EQUIPMENT                                      149.00
          VEHICLES                                        54.95
          BOOKS                                        8,948.06
          SUMMER READING CLUB EXP                         48.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    163,816.31
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    163,816.31     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $      1,338.37                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,338.37
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $      1,338.37       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    680,683.63
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE ACCOUNT               106,557.59
          CASH IN BANK - BRIDGING THE GAP                  0.00
          CASH IN BANK - LIBRARY CONST                     0.00
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     700.00
          KATHLEEN PAYNE SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          WALKING TOUR GUIDE SAVINGS ACCT.                 0.00
          BOOK SALE SAVINGS ACCT.                          0.00
          FILM PROJECTOR SAVINGS ACCT.                     0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                  9,576.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,264.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                23,830.90
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              18,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     4,656.75
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    894,019.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    894,019.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   PAYROLL ACCOUNT                   06                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     52,110.97                                                  ______________
                                                $     52,110.97
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     52,110.97     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
          INTEREST INCOME                       $         74.92-                                                  ______________
                                                $         74.92-
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         74.92-     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     52,036.05     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM GENERAL FUND                 $    729,863.01-
          DUE FROM LIBRARY                            31,323.77-
          DUE FROM RECREATION                         15,824.99-
          DUE FROM SEWER DEPT.                        75,039.47-
          DUE FROM G & C ASSISTANCE                    3,411.57-
          FEDERAL TAXES PAYABLE                           64.47-
          STATE TAXES PAYABLE                             36.66-
          SOCIAL SECURITY TAXES PAYABLE               35,839.93-
          IMRF PAYABLE                                22,501.51
          UNITED WAY PAYABLE                              79.00
          MUTUAL OF OMAHA                              4,046.02-
          VOL. DEDUCTIONS PAYABLE                         79.00-
          AMER.FAMILY LIFE                                74.35-
          AFLAC POST TAX                                 126.12-                                                  ______________
                                                $    873,148.85-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $    873,148.85-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    821,112.80-                                                  ______________
                                                $    821,112.80-                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    821,112.80-     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    418,413.24
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                340,000.28
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               238,308.92
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,527.27
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,489,406.12
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  1,489,406.12     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     65,708.62
          OTHER SALES & SERVICES                      22,022.53
          SALES OF CONCESSION                            163.00
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,359.88
          RENTAL INCOME                                3,076.00
          DONATIONS                                    2,820.77-                                                  ______________
                                                $     89,509.26
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     89,509.26     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,578,915.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $     28,056.49
          SALARIES - PART TIME                        39,291.10
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,961.79
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                        7.30
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXP                          5,152.09
          I.M.R.F.                                     2,404.92
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  2,128.80
          TELEPHONE                                      155.03
          PRINTING                                        96.00
          TRAINING EXPENSE                               550.00
          RENTAL                                       2,949.57
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                           6,182.96                                                  ______________
                                                $     88,936.05
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     88,936.05     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    659,837.82
          CASH IN BANK - IPTIP                             0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     500.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 16,874.94
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                340,390.12
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               238,308.92



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION         07                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             187,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    46,567.53
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,489,979.33                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  1,489,979.33     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 1 (NW SQUARE)                 09                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 2 (NE SQUARE)                 10                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   RETIREMENT FUND                   11                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    723,678.72
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    723,678.72
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    723,678.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - IMRF          $    126,288.31
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY - SS                 113,286.81
          INTEREST INCOME                                381.50                                                  ______________
                                                $    239,956.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    239,956.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    963,635.34     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SOCIAL SECURITY                       $     78,111.91
          I.M.R.F.                                    54,981.86                                                  ______________
                                                $    133,093.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    133,093.77     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    830,541.57
          CASH IN BANK-IPTIP                               0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    830,541.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    830,541.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    234,379.68
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    374,624.19
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     26,961.23
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                202,347.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    838,312.86
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    838,312.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-GENERAL         $     19,834.98
          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY-ASSISTANCE            26,072.29
          REPLACEMENT TAX-GENERAL                        190.39
          REPLACEMENT TAX-ASSISTANCE                     767.79
          INTEREST INCOME                                544.60
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                  25.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     47,435.05
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     47,435.05     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    885,747.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                    $      5,932.80
          SALARIES - PART TIME                         4,137.21
          INSURANCE                                      525.40
          SOCIAL SECURITY EXPENSE                        770.37
          IMRF                                           674.67
          TRAINING                                     1,100.00
          RENTAL                                         122.05
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                440.45
          COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE                           176.00
          GENERAL ASSISTANCE                          27,557.42                                                  ______________
                                                $     41,436.37
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     41,436.37     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          PREPAID GIFT CARDS                    $     15,570.25                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,570.25
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     15,570.25       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK-GENERAL                  $    249,591.85
          CASH IN BANK-ASSISTANCE                    382,184.61
          CASH IN BANK-RETIREMENT                     25,525.56
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                202,579.77                                                  ______________
                                                $    859,881.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    859,881.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE    12                         ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND               13                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    890,371.90
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    892,766.01
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    892,766.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          MOTOR FUEL TAX                        $    100,828.67
          INTEREST INCOME                                432.19                                                  ______________
                                                $    101,260.86
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    101,260.86     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    994,026.87     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - STREETS        $     52,232.58
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - TRAF CONT             6,396.92
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              12,606.56                                                  ______________
                                                $     71,236.06
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     71,236.06     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    920,396.70
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    922,790.81                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    922,790.81     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   FOUNTAIN FUND                     14                                 ________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      6,316.77
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      6,316.77
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $      6,316.77     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          2.59                                                  ______________
                                                $          2.59
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          2.59     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $      6,319.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - OTHER           $        274.42
          UTILITIES                                      635.39                                                  ______________
                                                $        909.81
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        909.81     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,409.55
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,409.55                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $      5,409.55     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TORT LIABILITY FUND               15                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    511,068.19
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        757.21
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,372.74
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                202,347.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    734,545.90
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    734,545.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    121,086.69
          INTEREST INCOME                                543.25
          REIMBURSEMENTS                              24,038.82                                                  ______________
                                                $    145,668.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    145,668.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    880,214.66     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          RISK MANAGEMENT                       $    201,730.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    201,730.87
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    201,730.87     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    454,716.65
          CASH IN BANK-CLAIMS ONE                        783.08
          CASH IN BANK - UST RESERVE                  20,404.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                202,579.77                                                  ______________
                                                $    678,483.79                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    678,483.79     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SWIMMING POOL FUND                16                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          PETTY CASH                                       0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUND      18                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,451.11
          INVESTMENTS                                205,252.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,703.86
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    210,703.86     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        739.10
          UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSSES) INVEST                235.69                                                  ______________
                                                $        974.79
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        974.79     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    211,678.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,453.72
          INVESTMENTS                                206,224.93                                                  ______________
                                                $    211,678.65                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    211,678.65     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,073,052.62
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 11,890.22
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               142,971.31
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             232,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   286,581.77
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  576,844.38                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,384,147.55
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  2,384,147.55     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CHARGES                         $    759,820.45
          COLLECTION - ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP              34,193.63
          SEWER LINE INSURANCE                        14,093.03
          GARBAGE CHARGES                             84,847.17
          LIEN FEES                                      443.25
          INTEREST INCOME                              2,903.85
          REIMBURSEMENTS                                  16.54
          MISCELLANEOUS INCOME                         8,627.72                                                  ______________
                                                $    904,945.64
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    904,945.64     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  3,289,093.19     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $    341,415.40
                         SEWER COLLECTION

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          26,244.59
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           1,820.02
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              2,007.70
          I.M.R.F.                                     1,798.08
          DATA PROCESSING SERVICE                      1,557.63
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  1,592.38
          POSTAGE                                      3,662.73
          ST CLAIR TOWNSHIP SEWERS                       216.80
          STOOKEY TOWNSHIP SEWER                       8,467.77
          FEES & PERMITS                                 438.75
          RENTAL                                          23.81
                         SEWER LINES

          SALARIES - REGULAR                          42,670.78
          SALARIES - 0VERTIME                             75.72
          PAGER PAY                                      214.31
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                           3,473.14
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       79.54-
          SOCIAL SECURITY                              3,286.50



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          I.M.R.F.                                     2,785.94
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT                482.08
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES                 834.09
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SYSTEM                24,328.15
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - SLRP                  13,913.90
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                    103.00
          TELEPHONE                                       31.31
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             560.34
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          1,730.78
          EQUIPMENT                                    5,403.41
                         SEWER PLANT

          SALARIES - REGULAR                         154,224.96
          SALARIES - OVERTIME                            828.88
          PAGER PAY                                    2,764.38
          HOSPITAL INSURANCE                          12,411.03
          RETIREES HEALTH INSURANCE                       62.52
          SOCIAL SECURITY                             12,073.10
          I.M.R.F.                                    11,738.70
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - BUILDING                 338.88
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - EQUIPMENT             12,984.96
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE - VEHICLES               2,103.56
          MAINTENANCE SERVICE-GROUNDS                     61.99
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICE                   5,519.60
          TELEPHONE                                    2,361.34
          TRAINING                                        30.00
          UTILITIES                                   78,531.61
          SLUDGE  REMOVAL                              7,040.00
          RENTAL                                         127.80
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - EQUIP.                1,726.55
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - GROUNDS                 899.32
          MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES - OTHER                 1,242.72
          OFFICE SUPPLIES                                155.00
          OPERATING SUPPLIES                             417.57
          JANITORIAL SUPPLIES                            116.65
          AUTOMOTIVE FUEL/OIL                          2,749.79
          CHEMICAL SUPPLIES                           22,000.24
          BUILDINGS                                      865.68
          EQUIPMENT                                    3,139.37                                                  ______________
                                                $    825,575.77
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    825,575.77     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE                   $     47,928.02-
          ACCT. REC. SEWER LINE INS                    2,850.64-                                                  ______________
                                                $     50,778.66-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     50,778.66-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,825,353.78
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          PETTY CASH                                     454.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 59,852.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 11,903.85



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENANCE     21                         ________________________________

          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               142,971.31
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             232,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                   139,702.57
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,412,738.76                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  2,412,738.76     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT FUND   22                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    283,252.77
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                191,771.77
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               158,872.20
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    63,684.83
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  128,187.65                                                  ______________
                                                $    937,739.79
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    937,739.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        871.06                                                  ______________
                                                $        871.06
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        871.06     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    938,610.85     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    444,731.42
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                191,991.65
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               158,872.20
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             100,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    31,045.01
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    938,610.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    938,610.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND           24                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    962,628.85
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                263,199.44
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,290,475.87
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  1,290,475.87     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          SEWER CONNECTION FEES                 $      8,550.00
          TAP-IN INSPECTION FEES                         900.00
          INTEREST INCOME                                775.94
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER             4,023,295.10                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,033,521.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  4,033,521.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  5,323,996.91     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          ENGINEERING                           $     42,800.77
          INFRASTRUCTURE                           3,686,671.78                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,729,472.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,729,472.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,266,375.56
          INVESTMENTS                                 64,647.58
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                263,501.22
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,594,524.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  1,594,524.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUND      25                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    254,723.17
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       492.43
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                345,270.15
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                47,657.10
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             150,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    95,527.27
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  192,281.47                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,109,892.73
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  1,109,892.73     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          IEPA LOAN                             $  3,689,961.78
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,292.16
          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER                 8,082.08                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,699,336.02
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  3,699,336.02     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,809,228.75     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFER          $  3,689,961.78                                                  ______________
                                                $  3,689,961.78
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $  3,689,961.78     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    504,942.50
          CASH IN BANK - LTCP ACCT                       492.67
          INVESTMENTS                                 23,941.14
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                345,666.03
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                47,657.10
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             150,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    46,567.53
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,119,266.97                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  1,119,266.97     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, OPERATION & MAINTENANCE    26                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          CASH IN BANK - EPAY                              0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   MVPSF, REPLACEMENT & IMPROVEMENT  29                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA              30                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     64,817.60
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,950.86
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,887.26
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,368.48
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    165,934.14
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    165,934.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      5,613.24
          INTEREST INCOME                                141.43                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,754.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,754.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    171,688.81     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          UTILITIES                             $      1,296.87                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,296.87
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,296.87     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     85,300.87
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,591.18
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 50,008.13
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,887.26
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,104.50
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    170,391.94                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    170,391.94     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   WORKING CASH FUND                 31                               ____________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    131,477.13
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,565.09
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                95,323.56
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    38,210.92
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   76,912.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    381,347.49
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    381,347.49     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        407.36                                                  ______________
                                                $        407.36
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        407.36     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    381,754.85     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    228,345.92
          INVESTMENTS                                  8,858.21
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 30,600.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                95,323.56
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    18,627.02
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    381,754.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    381,754.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT          32                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      5,833.12
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  9,940.60
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 4,766.19
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD               3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     1,910.54
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                    3,845.63                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,644.60
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     30,644.60     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $         29.67                                                  ______________
                                                $         29.67
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $         29.67     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     30,674.27     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,676.21
          INVESTMENT                                     598.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                  9,952.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 4,766.19
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD               3,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                       931.35
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     30,674.27                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     30,674.27     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - PER CAPITA FUND         33                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - CHILDREN'S FUND         34                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - LSCA GRANT              35                              ______________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SENIOR CITIZENS GEN. OBLIG. BOND  36                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF DISTRICT            37                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  6,003,424.86
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                254,383.73
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               155,114.27
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    89,158.78
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  179,462.70                                                  ______________
                                                $  6,746,741.38
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  6,746,741.38     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $  2,059,485.37
          INTEREST INCOME                              4,322.42
          REIMBURSEMENTS                               2,841.93                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,066,649.72
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $  2,066,649.72     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  8,813,391.10     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          MAINTENANCE SERVICE/BUILDING          $     34,090.92
          ACCOUNTING SERVICE                           8,500.00
          ENGINEERING                                149,082.89
          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES                  8,901.02
          VEHICLES                                   188,609.94
          INFRASTRUCTURE                              29,069.70
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         280,740.62                                                  ______________
                                                $    698,995.09
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    698,995.09     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS                  $     20,000.00-                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,000.00-
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     20,000.00-       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  7,575,948.57
          CASH IN BANK-EDA BELLE VALLEY                    0.00
          CASH IN BANK-2011 BONDS                          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                 65,197.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                254,673.11
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               155,114.27
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    43,463.02



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)        38                           _____________________________

          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  8,094,396.01                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  8,094,396.01     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 4 (N CORNER OF N BELT/161)    39                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 5 (EXPIRED)                   40                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 6 (EXPIRED)                   42                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND             43                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,278.07
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,278.07
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     10,278.07     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.92                                                  ______________
                                                $          4.92
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          4.92     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     10,282.99     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,282.99
          CASH IN BANK-RESERVE                             0.00
          DEP IN ESCROW                                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,282.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     10,282.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM       44                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     24,424.72
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     24,424.72
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     24,424.72     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          HOTEL/MOTEL TAX                       $      5,078.27
          INTEREST INCOME                                 10.49                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,088.76
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,088.76     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     29,513.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      3,086.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      3,086.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      3,086.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     26,427.28
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     26,427.28                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     26,427.28     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT CONSTRUCTION FUN  45                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FD   46                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    234,075.18
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                225,270.17
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    459,345.35
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    459,345.35     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        370.17                                                  ______________
                                                $        370.17
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        370.17     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    459,715.52     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          FISCAL AGENT FEES                     $        318.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        318.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        318.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    233,869.06
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                225,528.46
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    459,397.52                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    459,397.52     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 7 (EXPIRED)                   47                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   ROTARY PARK FUND                  48                                _________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LIBRARY - MORRIS TRUST FUND       49                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)            50                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    241,733.05
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    241,980.84
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    241,980.84     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     36,235.19
          INTEREST INCOME                                 92.43                                                  ______________
                                                $     36,327.62
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     36,327.62     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    278,308.46     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     28,247.02
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                          39,324.53                                                  ______________
                                                $     67,571.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     67,571.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    210,489.12
          INVESTMENTS                                    247.79                                                  ______________
                                                $    210,736.91                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    210,736.91     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)         51                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    106,595.68
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 49,950.87                                                  ______________
                                                $    160,139.59
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    160,139.59     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      9,975.17
          INTEREST INCOME                                108.48                                                  ______________
                                                $     10,083.65
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     10,083.65     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    170,223.24     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    116,622.06
          INVESTMENTS                                  3,593.04
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 50,008.14                                                  ______________
                                                $    170,223.24                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    170,223.24     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREEK)     52                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    760,540.22
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                200,402.63
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               187,787.70
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    70,690.18
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  142,288.28                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,512,429.58
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  1,512,429.58     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    292,757.43
          INTEREST INCOME                              1,318.10                                                  ______________
                                                $    294,075.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    294,075.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,806,505.11     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          INFRASTRUCTURE                        $     29,564.71                                                  ______________
                                                $     29,564.71
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     29,564.71     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,203,339.75
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                200,632.41
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18               187,787.70
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD             138,750.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    34,459.97
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,776,940.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  1,776,940.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECOVERY)  53                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     30,608.88
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 10,117.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                12,679.05
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     5,094.79
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   10,255.01                                                  ______________
                                                $     79,952.18
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     79,952.18     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $         66.19
          INTEREST INCOME                                 71.10                                                  ______________
                                                $        137.29
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        137.29     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     80,089.47     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     43,600.77
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 10,128.99
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                12,679.05
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              10,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     2,483.60
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     80,089.47                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     80,089.47     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)           54                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    160,432.24
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    161,629.30
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    161,629.30     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     26,328.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                 82.05                                                  ______________
                                                $     26,410.30
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     26,410.30     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    188,039.60     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    186,842.54
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,039.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    188,039.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)               55                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     48,375.37
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                101,115.39
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,887.26
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,368.48
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    199,459.37
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    199,459.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        601.01
          INTEREST INCOME                                194.98                                                  ______________
                                                $        795.99
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        795.99     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    200,255.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     65,138.16
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                101,231.33
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                15,887.26
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,104.50
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    200,255.36                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    200,255.36     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)            56                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    135,959.49
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 55,858.57
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 6,354.28
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,736.99
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    264,420.92
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    264,420.92     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     17,203.59
          INTEREST INCOME                                245.45                                                  ______________
                                                $     17,449.04
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     17,449.04     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    281,869.96     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      2,180.00                                                  ______________
                                                $      2,180.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      2,180.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    183,329.98
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,874.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 55,922.62
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 6,354.28
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,209.02
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    279,689.96                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    279,689.96     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)       57                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    711,797.67
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,540,406.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,252,204.66
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  4,252,204.66     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    273,503.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                333.58                                                  ______________
                                                $    273,837.08
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    273,837.08     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  4,526,041.74     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    226,012.75                                                  ______________
                                                $    226,012.75
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    226,012.75     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    759,622.00
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         3,540,406.99
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  4,300,028.99                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  4,300,028.99     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRIDOR)   58                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,100.37
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 61,130.19                                                  ______________
                                                $     95,230.56
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     95,230.56     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     69,683.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                 70.55                                                  ______________
                                                $     69,753.80
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     69,753.80     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    164,984.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES           $      1,600.00
          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                         121,132.62                                                  ______________
                                                $    122,732.62
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    122,732.62     ___________________

     OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES     _____________________________

          DUE TO OTHER FUND                     $     20,000.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     20,000.00
       TOTAL OTHER FIN. SOURCES & USES                          $     20,000.00       ________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      1,051.46
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 61,200.28                                                  ______________
                                                $     62,251.74                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     62,251.74     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERVE ACC  59                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     10,763.62
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                32,409.96
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    14,010.68
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   28,201.27                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,519.05
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    115,519.05     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        118.60                                                  ______________
                                                $        118.60
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        118.60     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    115,637.65     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     46,264.26
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,633.52
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                32,409.96
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              27,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,829.91
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    115,637.65                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    115,637.65     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS, I&S   60                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     72,856.74
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                31,774.51
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    12,736.99
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   25,637.53                                                  ______________
                                                $    170,399.88
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    170,399.88     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     16,072.52
          INTEREST INCOME                                144.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     16,216.84
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     16,216.84     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    186,616.72     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    121,239.08
          INVESTMENTS                                  2,394.11
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                31,774.51
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              25,000.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,209.02
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    186,616.72                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    186,616.72     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   SALES TAX TIF BONDS, I & S        61                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF #1 BONDS, I & S               62                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF #2 BONDS, I & S               63                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   2011 TIF BONDS I & S              64                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     16,270.83
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                38,447.13
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    15,921.21
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   32,046.91                                                  ______________
                                                $    133,936.08
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    133,936.08     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        150.98                                                  ______________
                                                $        150.98
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        150.98     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    134,087.06     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     56,628.67
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                38,447.13
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              31,250.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     7,761.26
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    134,087.06                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    134,087.06     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJ. CONSTRUCTION FUND   65                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVICE FUN  66                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    387,148.29
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                150,456.85                                                  ______________
                                                $    537,605.14
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    537,605.14     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $        357.70                                                  ______________
                                                $        357.70
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        357.70     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    537,962.84     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    387,333.48
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                150,629.36                                                  ______________
                                                $    537,962.84                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    537,962.84     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   2011 Bond Fund I & S              67                              ______________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    898,272.80
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                492,730.66
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                41,302.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    82,790.29
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                  166,643.92                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,693,711.06
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  1,693,711.06     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $      1,667.34                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,667.34
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,667.34     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  1,695,378.40     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $  1,108,448.58
          INVESTMENTS                                 11,970.57
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                493,297.91
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                41,302.82
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELL CD                    0.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                    40,358.52
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  1,695,378.40                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  1,695,378.40     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   D.A.R.E.                          70                                    __________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   POLICE TRUST                      71                                  ______________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      9,030.93
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,813.78
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,802.37
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     13,802.37     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          4.28
          INTEREST INCOME-REWARD FUND                      1.83                                                  ______________
                                                $          6.11
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          6.11     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     13,808.48     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $        142.91                                                  ______________
                                                $        142.91
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $        142.91     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $      8,892.30
          CASH IN BANK-REWARD FUND                     3,815.61
          INVESTMENTS                                    957.66
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     13,665.57                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     13,665.57     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   NARCOTICS                         72                                   _____________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,868.95
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,948.41
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                37,223.81
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               228,924.85
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    294,474.19
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    294,474.19     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          FED SEIZURES-FORFEITURES              $      7,274.48
          INTEREST INCOME                                116.13                                                  ______________
                                                $      7,390.61
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      7,390.61     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    301,864.80     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OPERATING SUPPLIES                    $        670.86
          EQUIPMENT                                   81,844.69                                                  ______________
                                                $     82,515.55
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     82,515.55     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     12,221.73
          CASH IN BANK-FED FORFEITURE                  6,311.11
          CASH IN BANK-STATE FORFEITURE                7,952.21
          CASH IN BANK-EVIDENCE SEIZED                37,223.81
          CASH IN BANK-FEDERAL AWARDED               154,443.33
          INVESTMENTS                                  1,197.06
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    219,349.25                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    219,349.25     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK GRAN  73                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        182.76
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        182.76
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $        182.76     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          INTEREST INCOME                       $          0.09                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.09
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.09     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $        182.85     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $        182.85
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $        182.85                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $        182.85     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )        75                           _____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     33,016.20
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,257.44
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     33,257.44     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      4,753.77
          INTEREST INCOME                                 15.79                                                  ______________
                                                $      4,769.56
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      4,769.56     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     38,027.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          OTHER IMPROVEMENTS                    $      1,820.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,820.20
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $      1,820.20     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     35,965.56
          INVESTMENTS                                    241.24                                                  ______________
                                                $     36,206.80                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     36,206.80     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)            76                             __________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    122,013.50
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 45,238.14
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 3,177.15
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     6,368.49
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                   12,818.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    202,594.85
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    202,594.85     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      4,970.35
          INTEREST INCOME                                165.18                                                  ______________
                                                $      5,135.53
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      5,135.53     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    207,730.38     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    143,179.93
          INVESTMENTS                                    478.81
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 45,290.01
          INVESTMENTS - BK OF EDW CD18                 3,177.15
          INVESTMENTS - ASSOCIATED BK CD              12,500.00
          INVESTMENTS - REGIONS CD                     3,104.48
          INVESTMENTS - FCB BANK CD                        0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $    207,730.38                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    207,730.38     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY)      77                          _______________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    411,711.57
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,334,838.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,746,549.78
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $  2,746,549.78     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $    187,258.25
          INTEREST INCOME                                180.33                                                  ______________
                                                $    187,438.58
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $    187,438.58     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $  2,933,988.36     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $    188,499.76                                                  ______________
                                                $    188,499.76
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $    188,499.76     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $    410,650.39
          CASH IN BANK-UMB                         2,334,838.21
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $  2,745,488.60                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $  2,745,488.60     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN MT     78                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     68,007.92
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 37,321.90                                                  ______________
                                                $    105,569.79
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $    105,569.79     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $     33,313.50
          INTEREST INCOME                                 80.32                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,393.82
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $     33,393.82     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $    138,963.61     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES

          REBATES                               $     15,816.06                                                  ______________
                                                $     15,816.06
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $     15,816.06     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     85,542.92
          INVESTMENTS                                    239.97
          INVESTMENTS - BANK OF BELLEVILLE                 0.00
          INVESTMENTS - RELIANCE BANK                 37,364.66                                                  ______________
                                                $    123,147.55                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $    123,147.55     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHASE II  79                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,321.90
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,321.90
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     54,321.90     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $        481.80
          INTEREST INCOME                                 24.08                                                  ______________
                                                $        505.88
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $        505.88     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     54,827.78     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     54,827.78
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     54,827.78                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     54,827.78     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH           80                            ____________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     33,329.01
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     33,329.01
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $     33,329.01     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE

          CURRENT YEAR TAX LEVY                 $      1,264.99
          INTEREST INCOME                                 15.20                                                  ______________
                                                $      1,280.19
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $      1,280.19     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $     34,609.20     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $     34,609.20
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $     34,609.20                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $     34,609.20     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   ROUTE 15 NORTH BUSINESS DISTRICT  81                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________
                         REVENUE
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________
                         EXPENSES
                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____
          CASH IN BANK                          $          0.00
          INVESTMENTS                                      0.00                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 PERIOD: AUG 2018            CITY OF BELLEVILLE
 SYS DATE 100418   [GCT]      TREASURER'S REPORT            SYS TIME 15:43                              ______________________

                                   GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT ACC GROUP  82                         ________________________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     CASH BALANCE,AUGUST 1 ,2018                                $          0.00     _____________________________
     RECEIPTS     ________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL RECEIPTS                                             $          0.00     ______________                                               ______________
     TOTAL CASH AVAILABLE                                       $          0.00     ____________________

     DISBURSEMENTS     _____________                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00
     TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS                                        $          0.00     ___________________

     CASH     ____                                                  ______________
                                                $          0.00                                                                  ______________
     CASH ON DEPOSIT,AUGUST 31,2018                             $          0.00     ________________________________



 SYS DATE 100418                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 15:39
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 08/18

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

GENERAL FUND                                      $671,811.45       $78,918.89                       $750,730.34

PARKS PROJECT FUND                                 $24,519.30       $40,402.40                        $64,921.70

INSURANCE FUND                                        $745.26             $.00                           $745.26

LIBRARY                                           $787,941.22      $106,078.11                       $894,019.33

PAYROLL ACCOUNT                                  -$821,112.80             $.00                      -$821,112.80

PLAYGROUND AND RECREATION                         $660,337.82      $829,641.51                     $1,489,979.33

RETIREMENT FUND                                   $830,541.57             $.00                       $830,541.57

GENERAL & COMMUNITY ASSISTA                       $657,302.02      $202,579.77                       $859,881.79

MOTOR FUEL TAX FUND                               $920,396.70        $2,394.11                       $922,790.81

FOUNTAIN FUND                                       $5,409.55             $.00                         $5,409.55

TORT LIABILITY FUND                               $475,904.02      $202,579.77                       $678,483.79

WALNUT HILL FUTURE CARE FUN                         $5,453.72      $206,224.93                       $211,678.65

SEWER OPERATION & MAINTENAN                     $1,825,808.21      $586,930.55                     $2,412,738.76

SEWER REPAIR & REPLACEMENT                        $444,731.42      $493,879.43                       $938,610.85

SEWER CONSTRUCTION FUND                         $1,266,375.56      $328,148.80                     $1,594,524.36

SEWER BOND AND INTEREST FUN                       $505,435.17      $613,831.80                     $1,119,266.97

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA                               $85,300.87       $85,091.07                       $170,391.94

WORKING CASH FUND                                 $228,345.92      $153,408.93                       $381,754.85

LIBRARY - GIFT ENDOWMENT                           $10,676.21       $19,998.06                        $30,674.27

TIF 3 (CITY OF BELLEVILLE)                      $7,575,948.57      $518,447.44                     $8,094,396.01

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND                              $10,282.99             $.00                        $10,282.99

BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS TOURISM                        $26,427.28             $.00                        $26,427.28

2015 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $233,869.06      $225,528.46                       $459,397.52

TIF 8 (DOWNTOWN SOUTH)                            $210,489.12          $247.79                       $210,736.91

TIF 9 (SOUTHWINDS ESTATE)                         $116,622.06       $53,601.18                       $170,223.24

TIF 10 (LOWER RICHLAND CREE                     $1,203,339.75      $573,600.65                     $1,776,940.40

TIF 11 (INDUSTRIAL JOB RECO                        $43,600.77       $36,488.70                        $80,089.47

TIF 12 (SHERMAN STREET)                           $186,842.54        $1,197.06                       $188,039.60

TIF 13 (DRAKE ROAD)                                $65,138.16      $135,117.20                       $200,255.36

TIF 14 (ROUTE 15 EAST)                            $183,329.98       $96,359.98                       $279,689.96

TIF 15 (CARLYLE GREENMOUNT)                     $4,300,028.99             $.00                     $4,300,028.99

TIF 16 (ROUTE 15 WEST CORRI                         $1,051.46       $61,200.28                        $62,251.74

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA RESERV                        $46,264.26       $69,373.39                       $115,637.65



 SYS DATE 100418                                   CITY OF BELLEVILLE                          SYS TIME 15:39
  [GSCI]                                    STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS
                                                AS OF THE MONTH & YEAR 08/18

                                                        CASH                                                   FUNDS
       NAME OF FUND                                    ON HAND        INVESTMENTS                            AVAILABLE

SPECIAL SERVICE AREA BONDS,                       $121,239.08       $65,377.64                       $186,616.72

2011 TIF BONDS I & S                               $56,628.67       $77,458.39                       $134,087.06

2014 PD PROJECT DEBT SERVIC                       $387,333.48      $150,629.36                       $537,962.84

2011 Bond Fund I & S                            $1,108,448.58      $586,929.82                     $1,695,378.40

POLICE TRUST                                       $12,707.91          $957.66                        $13,665.57

NARCOTICS                                         $218,152.19        $1,197.06                       $219,349.25

LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT BLOCK                           $182.85             $.00                           $182.85

TIF 17 (EAST MAIN STREET )                         $35,965.56          $241.24                        $36,206.80

TIF 18 (SCHEEL STREET)                            $143,179.93       $64,550.45                       $207,730.38

TIF 19 (FRANK SCOTT PARKWAY                     $2,745,488.60             $.00                     $2,745,488.60

TIF 20 - RT. 15 / S. GREEN                         $85,542.92       $37,604.63                       $123,147.55

TIF 21 - BELLE VALLEY / PHA                        $54,827.78             $.00                        $54,827.78

TIF 22 - ROUTE 15 NORTH                            $34,609.20             $.00                        $34,609.20

                                              ================ ================                  ================
               Totals                          $27,793,464.93    $6,706,216.51                    $34,499,681.44



 Grass and Yard Maintenance Agreement 
 
 

 This Grass and Yard Maintenance Agreement (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this 
date,(insert), by and between the City of Belleville, Illinois (the “City”) and Minton Outdoor Services, Inc. 
 

Recitals 
 

 Minton Outdoor Services, Inc. operates a lawn care service located at 4407 N. Belt West Belleville, Il 
62226. 
 
 The City provides for the maintenance of grass and yards for City owned, condemned and vacant 
property (periodically), complaint driven (“as-needed”), drainage areas and easements (“monthly”) 
throughout the City: and 
 
 The City desires to have the yard and grass maintained in an economical, safe and workman-like 
manner; and 
 
 Minton Outdoor Services, Inc. desires to accept the City’s yard and grass maintenance jobs in 
accordance with the terms set forth in this Agreement. 
 

Agreement 
 

 For and in consideration of the terms set forth in this Agreement, and other goods and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree: 
 

1. Except as otherwise set forth in this Agreement, the City agrees to have Minton Outdoor Services, 
Inc. maintain the grass and yards of those city owned properties, complaint driven properties, 
drainage areas and easements as designated every year. 

2. Mowing Specifications: 
All lots are required to be cut with a 2” – 3” height. 
 
“As Needed” mowing and yard maintenance for various lots and properties will be expected to 
be cut within 48 hours of notification from the City. All “as needed” lots will require digital 
photos of “before and after” each grass cutting to evidence that lots need cutting. Photos are to be 
dated and addressed and turned into the City with the accompanying billing. 

 
“Periodically” mowing and yard maintenance of city owned property, condemned and vacant 
property shall be cut every three (3) weeks or as needed during the lawn maintenance season.  

 
“Monthly” mowing and yard maintenance of large detention areas shall be cut one (1) time per 
month or as needed.  
 
The City reserves the right to modify the mowing and yard maintenance schedule for any and all 
properties as necessary due to weather and other mitigating factors. 
 

3. Maintenance Requirements: 
All lots cut and maintained throughout the year must be kept in a log denoting date received, 
address of property, dates mowed, number of cuts, cost per cut and comments. All lots are 
required to be cut, trimmed and removal of all necessary yard waste debris from the property 
by the contractor. 



 
4. Receipts for Billing Purposes: 

On a periodic basis the contractor must provide the City with a copy of their log with an 
accompanying bill for property cut that month. All bills will be submitted to the Finance 
Department to be approved by the City Council for payment.  
 
The following is the agreed    charge for mowing and yard maintenance between the City and 
Minton Outdoor Services, Inc.: 

                                                                 2019                  2020                  2021 
                   As Needed lots.            
                   Grass Mowing                   $44.10/hr           $44.10/hr          $44.10/hr 
                   
                   Periodic lots: 
                   City Owned Lots               $13.79/cut         $13.79/cut         $13.79/cut 
                   Vacant/Condemned           $44.10/cut         $44.10/cut         $44.10/cut 
 
                   Monthly Areas 
                   Large Areas                       $110.25/cut       $110.25/cut       $110.25/cut 
                   (Detention basins) 
    

5. Equipment: 
Equipment, mowers, tractors, weedeaters, etc. must be provided by contractor to cut whatever the 
City deems necessary. 
 

6. Certificate of Insurance: 
A certificate of insurance, which include the City of Belleville as an additional insured must be 
provided prior to commencement of the Agreement. 

 
7.   Termination: 

The City has the right to terminate this contract with 30 (thirty) day   notification with or without 
cause. 

 
8.  This Agreement will commence on January 1st, 2019 and will terminate on December 31st, 2021 

unless earlier terminated by either party in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. 
 
Agreed to this  (Date to be inserted.) 
 
 
City of Belleville, Illinois    Minton Outdoor Services Inc. 
Printed Name:                                                             Printed Name: ___________ 
Title:                                                                           Title: ___________________ 
Signature: _______________________  Signature: _______________ 

 
 

















































































































































































































 

 

Memorandum of Understanding 

Between the 

City of Belleville and 

St. Clair County Transit District (Illinois) 

In reference to cooperation in the 

Construction of a Shared Use Path  

Owned and Operated by the St Clair County Transit District (Illinois) 

 

Whereas, the St Clair County Transit District (Illinois) Hereinafter (SCCTD) plans to construct 

and maintain the Orchard Trail Loop Project, a Shared Use Path and Bridge (hereafter called 

Trail Project), in permanent easement on Eckert Land Co in Belleville, Illinois, and additional 

earth embankment is required to build said project, 

 

Whereas, the City of Belleville (Illinois) Hereinafter (CITY) is planning to excavate earth for a 

planned excavation area within the Orchard Subdivision for a Floodplain Mitigation Project 

(hereafter called the Excavation Site) and will have excess earth excavation from said project, 

 

Now therefore, the parties to this Memorandum of Understanding hereby agree in principle to 

the following:  

 

1. The CITY agrees to provide approximately 25,000 yards of embankment for the Trail Project 

at no cost to SCCTD. 

 

2. The CITY at their cost will stake the lines and limits of the excavation for the Excavation 

Site.  

 

3. The CITY will grant SCCTD’s contractor access to the Excavation Site. 

 

4. The CITY at their cost will provide all necessary onsite supervision at the Excavation Site.  

 

5. The CITY will provide SCCTD copies of all environmental clearances for the Excavation 

Site. 

 

6. The SCCTD at their cost agrees to excavate material from the Excavation Site to the limits as 

staked in the field by the CITY.   

 

7. The SCCTD at their cost will haul excavated material to their Trail Project site and place as 

needed for their Trail Project. 

 

8. The CITY at their cost shall observe the excavation work from time to time and certify that 

the excavation lines and limits for the Excavation Site are in accordance with the Excavation 

Site plans. 

 

9. The CITY at their cost shall install, maintain and remove any necessary temporary erosion 

control measures at the Excavation Site. 

 



 

 

10. The CITY at their cost shall perform final shaping/grading and final seeding of the 

excavation area for the Excavation Site. 

 

11. The parties will share information and documentation as needed, within the limits of law, in 

order to eliminate duplication of effort whenever practicable. 

 

12. Each party agrees to be responsible for their own actions and hold the other from any liability 

as to the third parties 

 

13. This memorandum of understanding shall become effective upon the date it is signed by the 

last to sign of the authorized representatives of the parties named below.   

 

 

 

 

__________________________________________________ 

 Date 

CHAIRPERSON 

ST. CLAIR COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT 

 

__________________________________________________ 

 Date 

MAYOR 

CITY OF BELLEVILLE ILLINOIS 

 



 

 

Memo 
To: City Council Members 
From: Mayor Mark W. Eckert/Eric Schauster, Assistant Director of Economic Development 
Date: October 9, 2018 
Re: TIF Joint Review Board Annual Meetings 

 
The City of Belleville will convene the annual meetings of the Joint Review Board for all active Tax 
Increment Financing (TIF) Districts for Fiscal Year 2017-2018 on Thursday, December 6, 2018 in the 
City Council Chambers of City Hall located at 101 South Illinois Street.  The purpose of these annual 
meetings is to “review the effectiveness and status” of each active TIF district, respectively, for the past 
fiscal year.  Times for the respective annual meetings are as follows: 
   

Time TIF District 
9:00 8/Downtown South 
9:05 13/Drake Road 
9:10 16/Route 15 Corridor 
9:15 17/East Main Street 
9:20 18/Scheel Street 
9:25 19/Frank Scott Parkway 
9:30 3 
9:35 22/Route 15 North 
9:40 10/Lower Richland Creek 
9:45 12/Sherman Street 
9:50 11/Industrial Jobs Recovery 
9:55 9/Southwinds 
10:00 20/Route 15-South Green Mount Road 
10:05 21/Belle Valley III 
10:10 14/Route 15 East 
10:15 15/Carlyle-Green Mount 

 
This particular schedule has been determined in order to minimize the number of gaps in the schedule 
for most of the taxing bodies and allow for the best use of time.  
 
If you have any questions, please contact Eric Schauster, Assistant Director of Economic Development, 
Planning & Zoning at (618) 233-6810, Ext. 1249 or eschauster@belleville.net .   

CITY OF BELLEVILLE 
Economic Development, 
Planning & Zoning Department 

mailto:eschauster@belleville.net


EXTENSION OF & AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATIONS AGREEMENT 
 

This extension and Amendment is made effective as of January 1, 2019 to the Agreement for Dispatch 
Services by and between the Signal Hill Fire Protection Association, Inc. and the City of Belleville dated 
April 10, 2018 as follows: 
 

1. It is agreed by both parties that the Agreement for Dispatch Services dated April 10, 2018 by 
and between both parties is extended for a one(1) year term from January 1, 2019 through 
December 31, 2019. 
 

2. It is agreed by the parties that the compensation to be paid to the City of Belleville under the 
Agreement for Dispatch Services dated April 10, 2018 by and between the Signal Hill Fire 
Protection Association, Inc. and the City of Belleville for the term of January 1, 2019 through 
December 31, 2019 will be $15.00 per incident, with said compensation billed by the City of 
Belleville after January 1, 2019 and paid by the Signal Hill Fire Protection Association, Inc. 
upon receipt of an invoice. 

 
3. The parties agree that except as expressly modified herein, all terms and conditions of the 

aforesaid Agreement for Dispatch Services, as previously amended, are extended, ratified, 
and confirmed. 

 
 

By: _____________________________ 
       James A. Render 
       President 
       Signal Hill Fire Protection Association, Inc. 
 
      By: _____________________________ 
       Mark Eckert 
       Mayor 
       City of Belleville, Illinois 



 
 Memo 

TO:  Mayor Mark Eckert 

FROM: Joel Glasscock, Planner and GIS Coordinator 

CC:   City Council 

DATE: October 12, 2018 

SUBJECT: Historic Preservation Commission Design Review Request Appeal 

Please see the below information regarding the request for an appeal to the Historic 

Preservation Commission's (HPC) denial of the Design Review Request (DRR) submitted by 

Pat Flynn for the property of 300 North Jackson Street. 

- The subject DRR was first heard by the HPC at the meeting held on August 21, 2018. At 

said meeting, the HPC requested that the DRR be revised and an example of materials be 

provided. The HPC voted unanimously to table the request until the September 18 meeting.  

- The subject DRR was heard again by the HPC at the meeting held on September 18, 2018. 

The DRR was denied with the reason that the design does not conform to historic porches of 

similar dwellings from the same time period and architectural style.  

- On Wednesday, October 3, the DRR Applicant and subject property owner, Travis 

Welborn, met with Mayor Eckert and requested an appeal to City Council.  

- Please note, the existing rear porch is not original to the home and the HPC's Design 

Guideline Manual does not provide direct guidelines for rear porches.  

 

Attachments: Design Review Request Application, Historic Preservation Commission 

DRR Denial Letter, Images of Existing Conditions 

  

CITY OF BELLEVILLE 
Economic Development,  
Planning and Zoning 
407 East Lincoln Street 
Belleville, IL 62220 



















Design Review Request - 300 North Jackson 

Images of Existing Conditions 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

          October 9, 2018 

 

 

City of Belleville 

101 S. Illinois St. 

Belleville, IL 62220 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

 The St. Clair County Historical Society (STCCHS) would like to request the city’s 

permission to place four (4) advertising banners for our 25
th

 Anniversary Candlelight House 

Tour in the city’s right-of-way. 

 

 The tour will take place on Sunday, December 9, 2018.  The banners would be placed on 

the public right-of-way in advance of the event.  We would like to request to place them six (6) 

weeks in advance of the event.  This would make the placement date on or about Monday, 

October 28
th

.  This date is, naturally, flexible.  The signs would be removed on Monday, 

December 10
th

. 

 

 The locations for placement we would like are: 

 The area near the Red Shoe sculpture, facing the eastbound lanes of W. Main St.; 

 Ever and Anon Park, facing the eastbound lanes of E. Main St.; 

 The park on N. Illinois Street, immediately opposite North End Park, facing the 

southbound lanes on N. Illinois St. 

 The intersection of E. Main and Douglas, facing the eastbound lanes of E. Main 

St. 

 

The signs themselves are screen-printed vinyl and are attached to wooden poles.  The 

banners are 2’ wide by 5’ long.  They will be installed and uninstalled by our Museum Aides. 

 

 Thank you in advance for your consideration of this request and for your support of this 

cherished local holiday tradition. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

William P. Shannon IV 

Curator 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8256-2018 

 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 76 (PARKING SCHEDULES) OF THE 
REVISED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS 

AS AMENDED, BY AMENDING PORTIONS OF SECTIONS THEREOF 
 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Section 1. That Chapter 76 is hereby amended by adding the following Loading 
Zone under Schedule IV thereunder: 

 
 

Street Side    Location    
 

Walnut Street (West) 2 parking spots directly south of East A 
Street to provide for a loading zone on  

 weekdays from 8am to 5pm.    
 
 

 Section 2. That conflicting Ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force the time 
this takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, in pamphlet, all as provided by law.  
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this ______ day of 
___________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
  



2 
 

 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8257-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #54SEP18 
Kelli Rouse 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to permit an 8 
foot high fence at 501 East C Street (Parcel number:  08-22.0-317-010) located in an "A-1" 
Single-Family Residence District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.392, 162.570). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting an Area/Bulk Variance to permit an 8 foot 
high fence at 501 East C Street (Parcel number:  08-22.0-317-010) located in an "A-1" Single-
Family Residence Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.392, 
162.570).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8258-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #55SEP18 
Pedro Carranza 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to construct a 
building larger than 150 square feet with metal exteriors at 815 South Illinois Street (Parcel 
number:  08-280-239-018) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections 
of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to construct a building 
larger than 150 square feet with metal exteriors at 815 South Illinois Street (Parcel number:  08-
280-239-018) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8259-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #56SEP18 
Jerome Montgomery 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Use Variance to operate a barber 
shop as a Home Occupation at 3028 West Main Street (Parcel number:  08-17.0-316-015), 
located in a "C-1" Light Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  
162.232, 162.394, 162.570). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Use Variance to operate a barber shop as a 
Home Occupation at 3028 West Main Street (Parcel number:  08-17.0-316-015), located in a "C-
1" Light Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  
162.232, 162.394, 162.570)  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8260-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #57SEP18 
Lawrence & Deborah Cushshon 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to establish a 
modular home at 427 Scheel Street (Parcel number:  08-22.0-124-018) located in an "A-1" 
Single-Family Residence District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.094, 162.515). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to establish a modular 
home at 427 Scheel Street (Parcel number:  08-22.0-124-018) located in an "A-1" Single-Family 
Residence Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.094, 
162.515).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
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       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8261-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #58SEP18 
Marco Investment Group, LLC 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a 
commercial storage facility at 2391 West State Route 161 (Parcel numbers:  08-09.0-300-010, 
08-09.0-300-005, 08-09.0-300-003) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a commercial 
storage facility at 2391 West State Route 161 (Parcel numbers:  08-09.0-300-010, 08-09.0-300-
005, 08-09.0-300-003) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  
(Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
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       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8262-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #59SEP18 
Marco Investment Group, LLC 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to construct 
buildings larger than 150 square feet with metal exteriors at 2391 West State Route 161 (Parcel 
numbers:  08-09.0-300-010, 08-09.0-300-005, 08-09.0-300-003) located in a "C-2" Heavy 
Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to construct buildings 
larger than 150 square feet with metal exteriors at 2391 West State Route 161 (Parcel numbers:  
08-09.0-300-010, 08-09.0-300-005, 08-09.0-300-003) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial 
Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8263-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #60SEP18 
Susan Dyer 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area 
of Special Control for signage at 126 East Main Street (Parcel Number:  08-22.0-338-049) 
located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  
155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Sign Installation Permit in the Area of 
Special Control for signage at 126 East Main Street (Parcel Number:  08-22.0-338-049) located 
in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning 
Code:  155.052, 155.053). 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 
 
 



2 
 

 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8264-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #61SEP18 
Gaurav Vinodkumar Patel 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor 
license at 1721 South Belt West (Parcel numbers:  08-20.0-416-001, 08-20.0-416-002) located in 
a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 
162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit for a liquor license at 
1721 South Belt West (Parcel numbers:  08-20.0-416-001, 08-20.0-416-002) located in a "C-2" 
Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 



2 
 

 
 
       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8265-2018 
 
 

A ZONING ORDINANCE IN RE CASE #62SEP18 
Gaurav Vinodkumar Patel 

 
 

 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A 
DULY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE 
PROVISIONS OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   
 
 THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A 
HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  
 
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, 
ILLINOIS: 
 
 Whereas, an application has been filed requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a 
convenience store at 1721 South Belt West (Parcel numbers:  08-20.0-416-001, 08-20.0-416-
002) located in a "C-2" Heavy Commercial District.  (Applicable sections of the Zoning Code:  
162.248, 162.515).  
 
 Whereas, a public hearing has been held before the City's Zoning Board of Appeals 
which has issued its advisory report.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Belleville, 
Illinois as follows: 
 
 Section 1.  That the application requesting a Special Use Permit to operate a convenience 
store at 1721 South Belt West (Parcel numbers:  08-20.0-416-001, 08-20.0-416-002) located in a 
"C-2" Heavy Commercial Districtis hereby granted with the following stipulation:  (Applicable 
sections of the Zoning Code:  162.248, 162.515) 
 
 1. In the name of the applicant only. 
 
 Section 2.  That conflicting ordinances or pertinent portions thereof in force at the time of 
this ordinance takes effect are hereby repealed. 
 
 Section 3.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication, all as provided by law.   
 
 PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this _____ day of 
__________________, 2018 on the following roll call vote: 
 



2 
 

       AYE  NAY 
 

Joe Hazel    _____  _____ 
Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 
Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 
Mike Buettner    _____  _____ 
Kent Randle    _____  _____ 
Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 
Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 
Raffi Ovian    _____  _____ 
Ed Dintelman    _____  _____ 
Michelle "Shelly" Schaefer  _____  _____ 
Andy Gaa    _____  _____ 
Dr. Mary G. Stiehl   _____  _____ 
Dennis C. Weygandt   _____  _____ 
Phil Elmore    _____  _____ 
Roger Wigginton   _____  _____ 
Roger W. Barfield   _____  _____ 
 
 

   
 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this ______ day of 
________________, 2018. 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____ 

 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE XV (LAND USAGE), 

CHAPTER 162 (ZONING) OF THE REVISED CODE OF ORDINANCES 

OF THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS BY ADDING SECTIONS  

162.425 THROUGH 162.428 (SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS) 

 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 

ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.   

 

THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 

RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS CONSTITUTION 

OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS: 

 

Section 1.   AMENDMENT.  Chapter 162 (Zoning) is hereby amended by adding Section 162.425 

through 162.428 as follows:  

 

Solar Energy Systems 
 

§162.425 PURPOSE AND INTENT 

 

(A) The purpose of these regulations is to provide a uniform and comprehensive 

set of standards for the installation and use of Public Solar Energy Systems (PSESs) 

designed for on-site use that shall be used solely to reduce on-site consumption of 

utility power, but energy output may be delivered to a power grid to offset the cost 

of energy on-site. The intent of these regulations is to protect the public health, 

safety, and welfare without unduly restricting the development of PSESs. 

 

§162.426  DEFINITIONS  

 

For the purpose of this subchapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the 

context clearly indicates or requires a different meaning. 

 

GROUND MOUNT SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM. A solar energy system that is 

directly installed into the ground and is not attached or affixed to an existing 

structure.  

NET METERING. A billing arrangement that allows solar customers to get credit 

for excess electricity that they generate and deliver back to the grid so that they 

only pay for their net electricity usage at the end of the month.  

SOLAR ENERGY. Radiant energy received from the sun that can be collected in 

the form of heat or light by a solar collector.  
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SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM (SES). The components and subsystems required to 

convert solar energy into electric or thermal energy suitable for use. The area of the 

system includes all the land inside the perimeter of the system, which extends to 

any fencing.  

PERSONAL SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM (PSES). Any device or combination of 

devices or elements which rely upon direct sunlight as an energy source including 

but not limited to any substance or device which collects sunlight for generating 

electricity for use on-site. Energy output may be delivered to a power grid to offset 

the cost of energy on-site. However, PSESs with an aggregate collection and/or 

focusing area of no more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the sq square feet of 

the subject site are exempt from this ordinance.  

SOLAR FARM ENERGY SYSTEM (SFES). A commercial facility, on a parcel(s) 

of five acres or more that converts sunlight to electricity, whether by photovoltaics, 

concentrating solar thermal devices, or various experimental technologies for on-

site or off-site use with the primary purpose of selling wholesale or retail generated 

electricity.  

SOLAR FARM ENERGY SYSTEM PROJECT AREA. An SFES project area may 

be comprised of a single parcel of land or two or more contiguous parcels of land 

providing that the total area of an SFES project area consists of five acres of land 

or more.  

SOLAR PANEL. A device for the direct conversion of solar energy into electricity.  

STRUCTURE MOUNT SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEM. A solar energy system in 

which solar panels are mounted on top of a roof structure as either a flush mounted 

system or as modules fixed to frames which can be tilted toward the south at an 

optical angle. 

All other definitions set forth in Section 162.006 of this Code shall apply when 

applicable and to the extent that they are not inconsistent with the definitions 

contained in this Section.  

 

§162.427 PERSONAL SOLAR ENERGY SYSTEMS (PSESs) 

 

(A) Permitted Use. PSESs shall be considered an accessory use to a permitted 

principal permitted use.  Where no principal use is present, a Special Use Permit 

must be granted for establishment of PSESs.   

 

(B) Special Requirements. PSESs shall be subject to the requirements of the 

Minimum Area, Bulk and Yard Requirements of the zoning district in which they 

are proposed, unless otherwise stated herein:  

 

(1) Ground Mounted PSES Height and Size. Height shall not be 

greater than ten feet at maximum tilt of the solar panel(s) as measured from 

the average grade at the base of the supporting structure to the highest edge 

of the system and the size shall not occupy more than 2,500 square feet of 

ground in any zoning district. 
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(2) Structure Mounted PSES Height. Shall not be greater than the 

allowable height of any structure within the zoning district in which the 

PSES is to be installed.  

 

(3) Setbacks. The PSES shall maintain perimeter setbacks of at least 

ten (10) feet. No PSES shall be permitted to be located in the required front 

yard. 

  

(4) Building Codes. All county, state, and national construction codes 

shall be followed. 

 

(5) Use. The PSES shall provide electricity for on-site use by the owner. 

This does not prohibit an owner from making excess power available for 

net metering. 

 

(6) Approved Solar Components. Electric solar energy system 

components must have an Underwriters Laboratory (UL) listing or 

approved equivalent. Solar energy collectors shall be documented by the 

manufacturer as being non-reflective pursuant to recognized engineering 

standards showing reflectivity of less than thirty percent (30%) or shall be 

placed such that concentrated sunlight or glare shall not be directed onto 

aircraft or nearby properties or streets. 

 

(7) Screening. Ground mounted PSES must be substantially screened 

from public view (including adjacent properties and public rights-of way) 

by fencing, walls, plantings, or other architectural feature, or any 

combination thereof; provided however, that the screening shall not be 

required to be so dense, so tall, or so located as to render the equipment 

essentially non-functional.  

 

(C) Certificate of Compliance.  Before a building permit is issued for a PSES, 

the following shall be submitted to the City of Belleville Economic Development, 

Planning and Zoning Department for review:  

 

  (1) Site plan showing:  

 

a. Name, address, and phone number of the property owner; 

b. Property lines;  

c. All structures;  

d. Septic field (if any);  

e. Field tile location (if any);  

f. Setback lines;  

g. Location of all solar panels and associated equipment; and, 

h.  Location of the electrical disconnect for the PSES.  
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   (2)  Evidence that the local electric utility has been informed of the 

applicant's intent to install a PSES.  

 

   (3)  Evidence that the site plan has been submitted to the City of 

Belleville Fire Department. After an approved final inspection of the PSES 

and all building permits, a certificate of compliance shall be issued.  

 

§162.428 Solar Farm Energy System (SFESs)  

 

(A) Special Use. SFESs shall be permitted as Special Uses in all districts 

provided Minimum Area, Bulk and Yard Requirements of the zoning district in 

which they are proposed are met, unless otherwise exceptions are applied for and 

granted during the Special Use Permit process.  SFESs shall be subject to the 

procedures and standards included in Section 162.515, et seq., Special Use Permits, 

unless otherwise stated in this Section.  

 

(B)  Special Requirements. SFESs are subject to the following requirements:  

 

(1) Height. Shall not exceed eighteen (18) feet as measured from the 

average grade at the base of the supporting structure to the highest edge of 

the system at maximum tilt of the solar panel(s).  

 

(2) Setbacks. The front, side and rear yard setbacks shall be a minimum 

of fifty (50) feet from the property lines which form the outside perimeter 

of an SFES project area unless varied by the City of Belleville City Council 

in its discretion or per expressed request by the applicant.  

 

(3) Fencing. A fence of at least six (6) feet in height but no greater than 

ten feet shall enclose the SFES.  

 

(4) Lighting. If lighting is provided at the project, lighting shall be 

shielded and downcast such that the light does not spill onto adjacent 

parcels.  

 

(5) Noise. Noise levels measured at the property line shall not exceed 

fifty (50) decibels when located adjacent to an existing residence or 

residential district. Noise levels shall be enforced by both the State of 

Illinois and the City of Belleville.  

 

(6) Installation and Design. The SFES shall be designed and located 

to prevent glare toward any structures on nearby properties and roadways, 

including, but not limited to, highways and streets.  

 

(7) Wiring. All wiring between solar panels and the solar farm facility 

substation shall be underground unless otherwise approved by the City of 

Belleville.  
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(8) Outdoor Storage. Only the outdoor storage of materials, vehicles, 

and equipment that directly support the operation and maintenance of the 

solar farm shall be allowed.  

 

(9) Other. Any other requirements or conditions as determined 

necessary by the City of Belleville.    

 (C) Annual Review and Reporting. The applicant, owner, or operator of an 

SFES project shall submit to the City of Belleville Economic Development, 

Planning and Zoning Department on the first Monday of July of each year following 

SFES project approval a report regarding SFES maintenance and operation.  

 

(1) This report shall include:  

  

a. Any physical modifications to the SFES or its infrastructure;   

b. Complaints pertaining to setbacks, noise, appearance, safety, 

lighting, and use of any public roads, received by the applicant, 

owner, or operator concerning the SFES, and the resolution of such 

complaints;   

c. Calls for emergency services, including the nature of the 

emergency and how it was resolved; 

d. Status of liability insurance; and, 

e. Any other information that the City of Belleville might 

reasonably request.  

 

(2) Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of this annual report, the City of 

Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning Department shall 

review the report and conduct an on-site field review of the SFES project. 

The City of Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning 

Department shall compile a written report of its findings and, within sixty 

(60) days of the receipt of the annual report, and submit said report to the 

City of Belleville City Council.  

 

(3) The City of Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning 

Department shall charge a fee for this annual review in the amount of no 

more than $500.00 per SFES project area. This fee shall be paid to the City 

of Belleville by the SFES applicant, owner, or operator at the time of annual 

report submission. Failure to provide the annual report and required fee 

shall be considered a cessation of operations.  

 

(4) The applicant, owner, or operator of an SFES project shall provide the 

City of Belleville access to the SFES project area for the purposes described. 

Failure to provide access shall be deemed a violation of this Section.  

 

(D)  Certification. SFESs shall conform to all applicable industry standards, 

including those from the UL and Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) and, when 
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applicable, all SFESs shall conform to any applicable Air Installation Compatible 

Use Zone (AICUZ) study, and the requirements of any overlay district, including 

but not limited to the Airport Overlay (AO) District. All applicable county, state, 

and national construction and electric codes shall be followed.  

 

(E)  Safety. All SFESs shall provide the following at all locked entrances:  

 

(1) A visible "High Voltage" warning sign (such signs shall also be 

placed on the perimeter fencing, with at least two signs on the outside of 

each side of the perimeter fence);  

 

(2) Name(s) and phone number(s) of the electric utility provider;  

 

(3) Name(s) and phone number(s) for the site operator; 

 

(4) The facility’s 911 address, GPS coordinates; and, 

 

(5) A Knox box, or other similar approved device, with keys.  

 

(F)  Application. The application for a Special Use Permit for an SFES shall 

include:  

 

(1) A written summary of the project including a general description of 

the project, including its approximate generating capacity.  

 

(2) The name(s), address(s), and phone number(s) of the owner and, if 

different, SFES operator.  

 

(3) A site plan of the SFES site showing:  

 

a. Boundaries of the site;  

b. All SFES structures including, but not limited to, fencing, 

gates, the project solar panels, substation, interconnect substation, 

and location and voltage of any overhead transmission lines; (iii) 

Property lines;  

c. Setback lines; and,  

d. Location of all existing structures with their uses identified.  

e. Ancillary equipment and structures;  

f. Transmission lines;  

g. Wells;  

h. Septic fields;  

i. Field tile location;  

j. Existing easements;  

k. Floodplain location and elevation; and,  

l. Wetland location (if any)  
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(4) Examples of all facility signage;  

 

(5) A plan for ongoing maintenance of the SFES; and  

 

(6) All other information contained in Section 162.515, et seq., Special Use 

Permits, as may be required to file an application.  

 

(G)  Decommissioning Plan. Prior to applying for a building permit, the SFES 

project applicant, owner, or operator shall submit a decommissioning plan to the 

City of Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning Department. The 

City of Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning Department shall 

review the plan for completeness and refer it to the City of Belleville City Council.   

 

(1) The plan shall include:  

 

a. A description of the plan to remove the SFES equipment and 

restore the land to its previous use upon the end of the project’s life 

or cessation of operations, as stated in Section (J) below;  

b. Provisions for the removal of structures, debris, and 

associated equipment on the surface and to a level of not less than 

five feet below the surface, and the sequence and timing in which 

removal is expected to occur;  

c. Provisions for the restoration of the grade, soil, vegetation, 

and drain tile (if any);  

d. An estimate of the decommissioning costs certified by an 

independent professional engineer (not the applicant or owner, nor 

any employee, agent, or affiliate of same), approved by the City of 

Belleville, in current dollars. The engineer providing this estimate 

shall be engaged under contract by the City and all costs associated 

with this engagement shall be borne by the applicant, owner, or 

operator;  

e. A written financial plan approved to ensure that funds will 

be available for decommissioning and land restoration without 

taking into consideration the scrap value in decommissioning costs;  

f. A provision that the terms of the decommissioning plan shall 

be binding upon the applicant, owner, operator, and any of their 

successors, assigns, or heirs;  

g. Upon review of the decommissioning plan, the Finance 

Committee or its successor committee(s), of the City of Belleville 

City Council shall set an amount equal to 110% of the estimated cost 

of decommissioning to be held in a bond, escrow, or other 

acceptable form of funds approved by the Committee. Any such 

bond must be issued for a term of at least five (5) years and must not 

be cancelable during that term. Payments made under any such bond 

will be placed in the City of Belleville General Fund. The plan shall 

state that the City of Belleville shall have access to the project and 
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to the funds to affect or complete decommissioning if the applicant, 

owner, or operator fails to complete removal and decommissioning 

of the SFES strictly according to the terms of the decommissioning 

plan within thirty (30) days of notice from the City of Belleville 

Economic Development, Planning and Zoning Department 

following a “cessation of operations” as defined in Section (J) below 

or such additional time that may be granted by the City of Belleville; 

and,  

(2) The applicant shall provide the City of Belleville Economic 

Development, Planning and Zoning Department with a new estimate of the 

cost of decommissioning the SFES project every five (5) years, due on the 

anniversary of the Special Use being granted, under the same conditions as 

set forth in this Section above. Upon receipt of this new estimate, the City 

of Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning Department 

may require the applicant, owner, or operator of the SFES project to provide 

a new financial plan for decommissioning acceptable to the City of 

Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning Department. 

Failure to provide an acceptable financial plan shall be considered a 

cessation of operations.  

 

(H)  Certificate of Compliance. Before a building permit is issued, the 

following shall be submitted to the City of Belleville Economic Development, 

Planning and Zoning Department for review:  

 

(1) An updated and finalized site plan with all items previously required in 

the application for a special use and any modifications required by the City 

of Belleville City Council, or City of Belleville Economic Development, 

Planning and Zoning Department. 

    

(2) Emergency plan. The owner or operator shall cooperate with the local 

fire department or district to develop an emergency response plan and shall 

cooperate with all local fire and rescue authorities to provide specialized 

training, if necessary, (at the owner or operator’s expense) to personnel who 

are to respond to emergencies on the site. The site and emergency plan shall 

be submitted to the local fire department or district whose jurisdiction is 

included in whole or in part within the SFES project area.  

 

(3) An interconnection agreement and power purchase agreement with the 

applicable electric utility;  

 

(4) A stormwater and groundwater management plan demonstrating best 

management practices, with erosion and sediment control provisions;  

 

(5) All required studies, reports, certifications, insurance policies, 

declaration pages, approvals, an executed AIMA, and other documentation 

demonstrating compliance with the provisions of this Section. After an 
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approved final inspection of all building permits, a certificate of compliance 

shall be issued.  

 

(I)  Indemnification and liability. 

 

(1)  The applicant, owner, and operator of the SFES project shall defend, 

indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Belleville and its officials (elected 

and appointed), employees, departments, agents, and attorneys from and 

against any and all claims, demands, losses, suits, causes of action, 

damages, injuries, costs, expenses, and liabilities whatsoever, including 

attorney’s fees, without limitation, arising out of acts or omissions of the 

applicant, owner, or operator associated with the construction or operation 

of the SFES project.  

 

(2)  The applicant, owner, or operator of the SFES project shall maintain 

a current general liability policy covering bodily injury, death, and property 

damage with limits of at least two million dollars ($2,000,000.00) per 

occurrence and four million dollars ($4,000,000.00) in the aggregate. Such 

policy and the declaration page for such policy shall be provided annually 

to the City of Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning 

Department.  Evidence of liability coverage must be reported to the City of 

Belleville Economic Development, Planning and Zoning Department on an 

annual basis, and any loss of coverage must be reported within three (3) 

working days of loss. Failure to maintain coverage shall be considered a 

cessation of operations pursuant to Section (J) below. 

 

(J)  Cessation of operations. For any reason stated in this Section or if any 

SFES provided for in this Section has not been in operation and producing 

electricity for at least twelve (12) consecutive months it shall be considered a 

“cessation of operations.” The City of Belleville shall notify the applicant, owner, 

or operator to remove the system. Within thirty (30) days of the receipt of such 

notice, the applicant, owner, or operator shall either submit evidence showing that 

the system has been operating and producing electricity or remove it pursuant to 

the terms of the decommissioning plan described in Section G. 

 

If the applicant, owner, or operator fails to or refuses to remove the solar energy 

system as provided for in the decommissioning plan within thirty (30) days of the 

receipt of notice from the City of Belleville or upon such additional time as may be 

granted, the City of Belleville shall have access to the project and to the funds to 

affect or complete decommissioning and the violation may be referred for 

enforcement.  

 

(K)  Penalties. A failure to obtain applicable building permit(s) for the 

construction of a solar energy system or failure to comply with the requirements of 

a building permit or the provisions of this Section shall be deemed a violation of 

this Section and shall be subject to penalties as found in Section 162.999 "Penalties" 
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of the Zoning Code. The City of Belleville may bring an action to enforce 

compliance of the requirements of this Section by filing an action filing in the St. 

Clair County, Illinois, Twentieth Judicial Circuit Court for an injunction requiring 

conformance with this Section, any other appropriate remedy, or such other order 

as the court deems necessary to secure compliance with this Section.  

 

Any person who violates this Section shall be subject to those penalties as set forth 

in Section 162.999 of this Code.  A separate offense shall be deemed committed 

upon each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues.  

 

Nothing herein shall prevent the City of Belleville from seeking such other legal or 

equitable remedies available to prevent or remedy any violations of this Section. 

 
Section 3.   SEVERABILITY.  If any provision of this Ordinance or application thereof to any 

person or circumstance is ruled unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such invalidity shall not 

affect other provisions or applications of this ordinance that can be given effect without the invalid 

application or provision, and each invalid provision or invalid application of this Ordinance is 

severable. 

 

Section 4.   CONFLICT OF LAWS.  Where the conditions imposed by any provisions of this 

Ordinance are more restrictive than comparable provisions imposed elsewhere in any other local 

law, ordinance, resolution, rule or regulation, the regulations of this Ordinance will govern. 

 

Section 5.   PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE.  The City Clerk shall publish this ordinance in 

pamphlet form.  

 

Section 6.   EFFECTIVE DATE.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on 

November 1, 2018. 

 

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of October, 2018 

on the following roll call vote: 

     AYE  NAY 

 

Joseph Hazel    _____  _____ 

Ken Kinsella    _____  _____ 

Jane Pusa    _____  _____ 

Michael Buettner   _____  _____ 

Kent Randle     _____  _____ 

Scott Tyler    _____  _____ 

Johnnie Anthony   _____  _____ 

Raffi Ovian         _____  _____ 

Edward Dintelman    _____  _____ 

Michelle Schaefer        _____  _____ 

Andrew Gaa       _____  _____ 

Mary Stiehl       _____  _____ 

Philip Elmore     _____  _____ 
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Dennis Weygandt   _____  _____ 

Roger Wigginton     _____  _____ 

Roger Barfield     _____  _____ 

 

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of October, 2018. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

       MARK W. ECKERT 

MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________ 

JENNIFER GAIN MEYER 

CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8267-2018 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(1977 FLOW BOY – FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE) 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.    
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of a 1977 
Flow Boy, VIN A0389402 (“Property”),that it finds to be no longer necessary or useful to the 
Housing Department; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is 
useful to the City by using the material in the personal property; 
 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property as scrap in accordance with applicable law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS:  
 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 
sell/convert the Property, as scrap in accordance with applicable law. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication all as provided by law.   
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of October, 2018 
on the following roll call vote: 
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 AYE NAY 
Ken Kinsella _______ _______ 
Joe Hazel  _______ _______ 
Mike Buettner _______ _______ 
Jane Pusa  _______ _______ 
Kent Randle _______ _______ 
Scott Tyler  _______ _______ 
Johnnie Anthony _______ _______ 
Raffi Ovian _______ _______ 
Ed Dintelman _______ _______ 
Michelle Schaefer _______ _______ 
Andy Gaa  _______ _______ 
Mary Stiehl _______ _______ 
Phil Elmore _______ _______ 
Dennis Weygandt _______ _______ 
Roger Wigginton _______ _______ 
Roger Barfield _______ _______ 

 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of October, 
2018. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MARK W. ECKERT 

MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER 
CITY CLERK 
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ORDINANCE NO. 8268-2018 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING SALE/CONVERSION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
(1985 PIERCE ARROW – FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE) 

 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE, ST. CLAIR COUNTY, ILLINOIS (THE "CITY"), IS A DULY 
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING MUNICIPALITY CREATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.    
 
THE CITY OF BELLEVILLE IS NOW OPERATING UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF THE 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL CODE, AS SUPPLEMENTED AND AMENDED AND AS A HOME 
RULE MUNICIPALITY PURSUANT TO ARTICLE VII OF THE ILLINOIS 
CONSTITUTION OF 1970; AND IN THE EXERCISE OF ITS HOME RULE POWERS.   
 
WHEREAS, the City of Belleville, Illinois (“City”) owns personal property in the form of a 1985 
Pierce Arrow, VIN 1P9CA01JXFA040855 (“Property”),that it finds to be no longer necessary or 
useful to the Housing Department; 
 
WHEREAS, Section 11-76-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-76-4) pertinently 
empowers this City Council to sell personal property that is no longer necessary or useful to, or 
for the best interests of the City, in such a manner as this City Council may designate, with or 
without advertising the sale, or to convert that personal property into some other form that is 
useful to the City by using the material in the personal property; 
 
WHEREAS, in the best interests of the City and upon the recommendation of its Administration, 
this City Council desires to sell/convert the Property as scrap in accordance with applicable law. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BELLEVILLE, ILLINOIS:  
 
Section 1. This City Council does hereby authorize and direct its Administration to 
sell/convert the Property, as scrap in accordance with applicable law. 
 
Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, 
approval and publication all as provided by law.   
 
PASSED by the City Council of the City of Belleville, Illinois, on this 15th day of October, 2018 
on the following roll call vote: 
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 AYE NAY 
Ken Kinsella _______ _______ 
Joe Hazel  _______ _______ 
Mike Buettner _______ _______ 
Jane Pusa  _______ _______ 
Kent Randle _______ _______ 
Scott Tyler  _______ _______ 
Johnnie Anthony _______ _______ 
Raffi Ovian _______ _______ 
Ed Dintelman _______ _______ 
Michelle Schaefer _______ _______ 
Andy Gaa  _______ _______ 
Mary Stiehl _______ _______ 
Phil Elmore _______ _______ 
Dennis Weygandt _______ _______ 
Roger Wigginton _______ _______ 
Roger Barfield _______ _______ 

 
 

 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Belleville, Illinois this 16th day of October, 
2018. 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       MARK W. ECKERT 

MAYOR 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
JENNIFER GAIN MEYER 
CITY CLERK 
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